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1. Summary 
 

The National Transport Authority (the Authority) has statutory responsibility for securing the provision of 

public transport services as outlined in the Dublin Transport Authority Act 2008. The Act gives the Authority 

responsibility for setting public transport fares on contracted services. This fares determination sets out the 

fares for all the main Public Service Obligation (PSO) services namely bus, rail, Luas light rail, as well as bus 

services operated by Go Ahead Ireland in Dublin & Kildare; Waterford city services operated by Bus Éireann 

and all other tendered PSO bus services operated under contract to the Authority. Where reference is made 

to Dublin city bus or Bus Éireann in this document, it also includes Go Ahead Ireland. 

 

The onset of the Covid-19 global pandemic in March 2020 resulted in a substantial reduction in fare revenues 

arising from significant decreases in the use of public transport. This was offset by significant additional 

government funding to ensure services could continue at pre-pandemic levels in line with public health 

restrictions. For this reason the Authority decided not to proceed with a fares determination in 2020, 

meaning that the vast majority of fares remain at 2018 prices.  

 

In light of the continuation of the restrictions arising from the pandemic and the impact on passenger 

confidence, the Authority decided not to implement a full fares determination in 2021, opting to focus on 

making the small number of remaining adjustments necessary to support the roll out of BusConnects in 

Dublin. This has seen the implementation of a new fares structure for Leap and cash on Dublin city bus 

services and for Leap initially on rail and Luas light rail services in the Dublin area. The fare system comprises 

a short distance fare and a 90 minute fare. The 90 minute fare covers any journeys taken within 90 minutes 

of the start of the first leg of a journey. These journeys can be taken on Dublin city bus, Luas light rail, Iarnród 

Éireann DART services and zones 1 to 4 on Short Hop Zone (SHZ) commuter services, or any combination of 

these services within the Dublin area.   

 

In its response to a sharp increase in price inflation across the economy in recent months, the government 

announced a package of measures on 10th February 2022 to mitigate the impacts of increasing cost of living 

expenses. Part of this package is to introduce a temporary reduction in fares on all PSO public transport 

services by an average of 20% until the end of 2022. The 20% reduction in fares will apply in addition to the 

previously announced introduction of Young Adult fares as part of Budget 2022, which will provide young 

people with an average 50% discount of equivalent adult fares. A timely and simultaneous implementation 

of both schemes across all PSO services entails significant complexity in relation to fares adjustments for 

both the Authority and Operators alike. For this reason the Authority intends for this to form the main focus 

of this year’s fares determination, with other structural changes being deferred to future determinations.   

 

It has, however, been possible to bring forward a number of other changes to fares structures for the benefit 

of passengers, including the introduction of Mallow to the commuter fares zone in Cork; a new flat bus fare 

for all children in regional cities in line with that introduced in Dublin; and proposals for Taxsaver products 

to incentivise a return to public transport for commuters in the year ahead.   
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A summary of the main changes are as follows: 

 

 Dublin’s city bus services operated by Dublin Bus and Go Ahead Ireland 

 

o The short adult Leap fare priced at €1.60 will be discounted to €1.30, enabling passengers to travel 

for less between 2km and 3km on all Dublin city bus services. 

o The introduction of the 90 minute adult Leap fare allows passengers to travel extensively across the 

Dublin city bus network, with the added benefit of free onward transfer within 90 minutes of initial 

tag on. As outlined in November 2021, this fare will revert to the determined level of €2.50. 

However, the introduction of a 20% discount on all PSO fares means that this fare will be reduced 

to €2.00 in 2022, offering significant value for bus passengers. 

o New Young Adult fares will be introduced on all Dublin city bus services on Leap only, comprising of 

single fares for short distance, 90 minute, Xpresso and Nitelink services. These are priced at 

approximately 50% of the equivalent adult fare. Additionally, these fares will also benefit from a 

20% fares reduction in 2022, offering exceptionally good value for those passengers. The Young 

Adult Leap 90 minute fare will be €1.00 which offers very significant value to customers. 

o The recently introduced flat child Leap fare which allows all children to travel anywhere on the 

Dublin city bus network with the additional benefit of a free transfer to any mode within 90 minutes 

of initial tag on, will be discounted from 80 cent to just 65 cent in 2022.  

o All cash single fares (including Xpresso & Nitelink) and prepaid period products (e.g. Ramblers & 

Visitor tickets) will also be discounted by an average of 20%.  

o Monthly and annual Dublin city bus products (including multi-Operator tickets incorporating Dublin 

city bus) will also be discounted by 20% in 2022, offering improved value for passengers who travel 

more frequently. These products may be purchased under the Taxsaver scheme, offering significant 

savings for commuters. 

 

 Luas light rail services operated by Transdev 

 

o The short adult Leap fare priced at €1.60 will be discounted to €1.30, enabling passengers to travel 

for less between 2km and 3km on Luas services. 

o The introduction of the 90 minute adult Leap fare allows passengers to travel extensively across the 

Luas network, with the added benefit of free onward transfer within 90 minutes of initial tag on. As 

outlined in November 2021, this fare will revert to the determined level of €2.50. However, the 

introduction of a 20% discount on all PSO fares means that this fare will be reduced to €2.00 in 

2022, offering significant value for Luas passengers. 

o New Young Adult fares will be introduced on all Luas services on Leap only, comprising of a single 

fare for short distance trips, and a 90 minute fare for longer and multi-leg trips. These are priced at 

approximately 50% of the equivalent adult fare. Additionally, these fares will also benefit from the 

20% fares reduction in 2022, offering exceptionally good value for passengers. The Young Adult Leap 

90 minute fare will be €1.00 which offers very significant value to customers. 

o The recently introduced flat child Leap fare which allows all children to travel anywhere on the Luas 

network with the additional benefit of a free transfer to any mode within 90 minutes of initial tag 

on, will be discounted from 80 cent to just 65 cent in 2022.  
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o All cash single, return and prepaid period product fares (e.g. 1, 7 and 30 Day tickets) will remain as 

zonal tickets but will also be discounted by an average of 20%. All Luas add-on tickets will also 

benefit from the 20% fares reduction in 2022.  

o Monthly and annual Luas products (including multi-Operator tickets incorporating Luas) will also be 

discounted by 20% in 2022, offering improved value for passengers who travel more frequently. 

These products may be purchased under the Taxsaver scheme, offering significant savings for 

commuters. 

 

 Rail Services operated by Iarnród Éireann 

 

o The short adult Leap fare priced at €1.60 will be discounted to €1.30, enabling passengers to travel 

for less between 2km and 3km on all Dart and commuter rail services in the Dublin area. 

o The introduction of the 90 minute adult Leap fare allows passengers to travel extensively on rail 

services within the Dublin SHZ, with the added benefit of free onward transfer within 90 minutes 

of initial tag on. As outlined in November 2021, this fare will revert to the determined level of €2.50. 

However, the introduction of a 20% discount on all PSO fares means that this fare will be reduced 

to €2.00 in 2022, offering significant value for rail passengers. The 90 minute fare will continue to 

apply within the 90 minute fare boundary (See Appendix M - Dublin 90 minute fare boundary).  

o Existing zones 5 & 6 journeys remain in the new Dublin fares structure for longer journeys, with 

associated fares also benefitting from the 20% fares reduction. Those choosing to purchase zones 

5 or 6 single tickets on Leap will also be afforded free transfers within 90 minutes of initial tag on. 

o For consistency across the SHZ in Dublin, journeys between Greystones and the city centre (Pearse, 

Tara & Connolly) will be adjusted from zone 6 to zone 5, providing savings for passengers.  

o New Young Adult fares will be introduced on all rail services in Dublin on Leap only, comprising of 

single fares for short distance, 90 minute, zone 5 and zone 6 journeys. These are priced at 

approximately 50% of the equivalent adult fare. Additionally, these fares will also benefit from a 

20% fares reduction in 2022, offering exceptionally good value for passengers. The Young Adult Leap 

90 minute fare will be €1.00 which offers very significant value to customers. 

o The recently introduced flat child Leap fare which allows all children to travel anywhere on rail 

services within the SHZ with the additional benefit of a free transfer to any mode within 90 minutes 

of initial tag on, will be discounted from 80 cent to just 65 cent in 2022.  

o All cash single, return and prepaid period product fares (e.g. 1 & 7 Day tickets) will remain as zonal 

tickets but will also be discounted by an average of 20%.  

o Monthly and annual rail products (including multi-Operator tickets incorporating rail) will also be 

discounted by 20% in 2022, offering improved value for passengers who travel more frequently. 

These products may be purchased under the Taxsaver scheme, offering significant savings for 

commuters. 

o Mallow will be brought into the commuter rail fares area in Cork. This will see the addition of one 

new zone, with the introduction of Leap and cash fares to complement the existing ticket offering. 

This will mean that an adult may travel from Mallow to any station within the commuter area for 

just €3.90 when paying with Leap.   

o Cork commuter passengers will also benefit from the introduction of Young Adult fares on Leap, 

and in addition, all fares will see a reduction of 20% in 2022.  
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o Intercity passengers will see the introduction of Young Adult fares on all services, with singles, day 

return and open returns being made available both from the booking office and for purchase online 

in advance. All fares on Intercity services will also see the 20% fares reduction implemented for the 

rest of the year.  

 

 Bus services outside Dublin operated in the main by Bus Éireann & Go Ahead Ireland 

o Regional cities  

 All city cash and Leap fares will benefit from the government’s 20% cost of living fares 

reduction in 2022. This is inclusive of all singles, daily, weekly, monthly and annual tickets.  

 New Young Adult fares will be introduced on Leap, offering 50% discount on equivalent adult 

Leap fares for both standard and outer zone journeys. These will also see a further 20% fares 

reduction in 2022, offering significant value for passengers. 

 Child fares will be consolidated to become a flat child fare for all city journeys, including the 

retiral of the schoolchild fare on both cash and Leap. The new flat child Leap fare has been 

determined at 80 cent in line with Dublin and will be further reduced to 65 cent during 2022.  
 

o Town services 

 All town cash and Leap single fares will benefit from the government’s 20% cost of living fares 

reduction in 2022. 

 New Young Adult fares will also be introduced on Leap, offering 50% discount on equivalent 

adult Leap fares for both standard and outer zone journeys. These will also see a further 20% 

fares reduction in 2022, offering significant value for passengers. 

 Child fares will be also be consolidated to become a flat child fare for all town journeys, The 

new flat child Leap fare has been determined at 70 cent as journeys are typically less than that 

of city services and will be further reduced to 55 cent during 2022.  
  

o Stage Carriage 

 All stage carriage single, day return and open return fares will see an average 20% discount in 

2022 for all passengers.  

 In addition, a new Young Adult single fare will apply on Leap, which will equate to 50% of the 

discounted adult fare, offering significant value for passengers. 

 10 Journey tickets cash will also be reduced by an average of 20% for all passengers.  

 Regular commuters will also benefit from the 20% fares reduction on all monthly and annual 

point to point products, which offer very good value, particularly when purchased through the 

Taxsaver scheme.  

 

 Leap Capping 

 All Leap caps in Dublin and Cork (daily and weekly for single and multi-Operator trips) will be 

reduced by 20% in line with the government’s cost of living package. 

 Young Adult caps will also be introduced at 50% of the discounted adult cap rate across all 

Operators. 

All individual fares for each Operator can be found in the Appendices at the end of this report (Appendices 

- Detailed Fare tables). 
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2. Introduction 

2.1 Background 

 

The Authority has statutory responsibility for securing the provision of public transport services as outlined 

in the Dublin Transport Authority Act 2008. To fulfill this responsibility, the Authority entered into new public 

service contracts with Dublin Bus and Bus Éireann in December 2019 for a period of 5 years.  The Authority 

has also entered into a contract with Go Ahead Ireland for the provision of bus services in the Outer Dublin 

Metropolitan Area (ODMA). Go Ahead Ireland also operate a number of Dublin Commuter services from 

Kildare, which were previously operated by Bus Éireann, following a tender competition. In Waterford city, 

Bus Éireann continue to operate city routes but from early 2019 these have operated under a new contract 

following a tender competition. 

 

The Luas Operations and Maintenance contract was awarded jointly by the Authority and Transport 

Infrastructure Ireland (TII) to Transdev in 2019. The Authority has assigned the day-to-day management of 

the Luas contract to TII and fare revenues are retained by TII on behalf of the Authority. 

 

The Authority also entered into a public service contract with Iarnród Éireann in December 2019 for a ten 

year period, as statutorily required. 

 

All public transport contracts must, among other things, provide for “fares to be charged and provision for 

the variation, including increase or decrease, of fares”. The Authority examines existing fares annually and 

determines the fares to be charged for the following year.  

 

2.2 Determination of fares  

 

This determination will cover the fares for Public Service Obligation (PSO) services provided by Dublin Bus, 

Go-Ahead Ireland (ODMA), Iarnród Éireann, Transdev, Bus Éireann, Bus Éireann (Waterford), Go Ahead 

Ireland (Dublin Commuter) and all other PSO bus service Operators providing services under contract to the 

Authority.  

 

This determination will address the price of cash, Leap and pre-paid products including monthly and annual 

season tickets. As previously outlined, this fares determination will primarily implement a number of key 

government initiatives, namely the 20% cost of living fares reduction and the Young Adult Card scheme, 

along with some other adjustments with the aim of incentivising a return to public transport nationally.  
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2.3 The need for fares adjustments 

Young Adult Leap Card Scheme 

 

As part of Budget 2022, government approved the introduction of a new Young Adult Leap Card, which is 

intended to offer a 50% discount on fares across the public transport network for those aged 19 to 23 

inclusive (up to 24th birthday). It was an objective of the NTA to provide discounted fares for all adults under 

24 not just for those in 3rd level education programmes. It was supported by Comhairle na nOg, the youth 

council representing each of the 31 local authorities across the country, whose mission in relation to public 

transport is stated as, “Connecting young people across Ireland through sustainable and affordable 

transport solutions”. 

 

In its consideration of any change to fare structures the Authority recognises the importance of having a 

clear indication of what is required and what the overarching principles guiding the process are. These 

include: 

 

 The introduction of Young Adult fares should be simple and easily understood by potential users;  

 They should be relatively easy for the Operators to introduce and operate; 

 Personalised Leap cards enable Operators to effectively manage age limits; 

 The introduction of Young Adult fares should be used as an opportunity to further reduce cash 

handling, particularly on buses where dwell times at stops are a critical factor in the quality of 

service; and 

 Public transport use should be encouraged among young adults with a view to ensuring they 

continue to use public transport as they grow older. 

The process intended to support the introduction of Young Adult fares will use the existing Leap card 

platform. Personalised (i.e. with cardholder’s photograph) Leap cards for aged based recipients (i.e. 19-23) 

will only need to be issued once, not annually as the current student Leap card scheme requires. Annual 

issuance for mature students will still be required with validation of enrolment in a qualifying course.  

 

Currently, Leap Card has Adult, Student and Child variants with associated fares structures. The child fare 

category applies to customers between 5 and 18 (inclusive) and generally gives a discount of approximately 

50%. The Student fare category applies to full time students of any age and generally gives a discount of 

approximately 25%; although there is no particular discount for single trips on city services. On these 

services, students do benefit from discounted daily and weekly cap and other student tickets. Conversely, 

young adults who are not in education on or after their 19th birthday must pay the full adult fare. This 

includes those young adults who are doing an apprenticeship in construction, engineering or finance etc. 

These young adults may be earning a wage but it is likely to be a relatively low wage and like colleges or 

universities students often find it difficult to meet the costs of transport. Other young adults may be in full 

time employment but it is likely that they will be earning at the lower end of the salary scale. 

 

It is the view of the Authority that the introduction of a system of Young Adult fares would therefore provide 

the following benefits: 
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 Increased uptake of public transport by making it more attractive to young people and reduce their 

tendency to use car as their default mode; 

 Reduce road accidents through increased use of safer modes; accident rates amongst younger 

people are much higher than average; 

 A simplified and more cost effective card issuing process; 

 Fares which are more equitable for all young people, including students. These young adults may 

be earning a wage but it is likely to be a relatively low wage and like students they will find it difficult 

to meet the costs of transport; and 

 Effective use of PSO funds to encourage modal shift to public transport.    

This determination will commence the process of simplification of age bands across all fares. These will 
become Child (5-18 incl.); Young Adult (19-23 incl.) and Adult. Student fares including mature students will 
be incorporated in the Young Adult band. 
 

20% Cost of Living fares reduction 

 

As Ireland began to emerge from the disastrous effects of the pandemic and restrictions were gradually 

lifted towards the end of 2021, it was widely anticipated that Ireland would bounce back in a relatively 

strong manner. Economic decline had been avoided thanks largely to a booming multinational sector and 

higher than expected corporate tax receipts leading to projections of growth in productivity in the region of 

8%-15% from the main economic think tanks.  

 

In addition to an expected improvement in the labour market, the other main dependency of post pandemic 

economic recovery was the rate of inflation (i.e. the increase in price of the things individuals and 

households would regularly pay for). In the year to January 2022, prices have increased in Ireland by 5%, 

receding from a 20 year high of 5.5% in December 2021, contrary to the expectations of the European 

Central Bank whose assessment was for inflation to recede to a more sustainable footing of around 2% in 

2022. 

 

This has been driven primarily from the effects of post Covid demand as economies reopen, but also soaring 

energy prices in recent months resulting in significantly higher utility costs, and transport associated 

increases e.g. petrol and diesel. The CSO state that of all commodities, the cost of utilities (e.g. gas and 

electricity) and transportation have seen the largest increases in the past year.  

 

In its response to rising prices across the economy, the government announced a package of measures on 

10th February 2022 to mitigate against a cost of living crisis. Part of this package is to introduce a temporary 

reduction in fares on all PSO public transport services by an average of 20% until the end of 2022. 

 

The 20% average reduction in fares will apply in addition to young adult associated discounts which will 

provide young people, aged between 19 and 23, with an average 50% discount of equivalent adult fares. 
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2.4 Taxsaver Scheme 

 

The Taxsaver scheme has traditionally offered excellent value for regular commuters, who when purchasing 

monthly or annual tickets via their employer received a significant tax based incentive to use public 

transport. Purchases made through a salary sacrifice scheme has the effect of the customer not paying 

income tax or PRSI on their ticket, resulting in substantial savings. This benefit to customers had in the past 

the dual effect of encouraging more people to use public transport and reducing the cost for regular 

commuters. 

 

The Authority recognises the likely change in working practices as we emerge from the pandemic, with many 

employers adopting hybrid or blended models where attendance at a physical office is not required 5 days 

a week. The Authority in conjunction with the relevant government departments are currently exploring 

options in relation to tax incentivisation in order to improve the Taxsaver proposition, as a result of evolving 

commuter patterns.  

 

In advance of this and in recognition of those commuters who avail of the existing Taxsaver scheme, the 

20% cost of living fares reduction will apply to all monthly and annual tickets purchased in the usual manner 

for travel from 1st April. Additionally, for those customers who have already purchased an annual ticket, the 

Authority has determined that they will be included in the discount scheme by extending these tickets by 

three months, which is the equivalent of a 25% fares reduction.  

 

2.5 Determination by the Authority 

 

The Authority has been working over many years now to simplify the fares across bus, rail and light rail 

services and to introduce a fairer distance based structure. The 2021 determination for Dublin city and the 

wider Dublin metropolitan area took a significant step forward in relation to achieving these objectives, 

through the introduction of the 90 minute fares structure.  

 

Due to the recent announcement of a fares reduction of 20% across all fares, the Authority is not in a position 

to implement significant structural fares changes or address anomalies at this time. Additionally, the 

implementation of the Young Adult Card and associated 50% discount on all PSO subsidised services adds 

significantly to the complexity of these fares adjustments, one example being Irish Rail Intercity fares, the 

majority of which are sold online utilizing a yield management system to offer reduced fares depending on 

demand. Extensive manual interventions are therefore required to ensure fares are consistent across all 

passenger types and in accordance with the discounts envisaged by government. Similar consistency checks 

are also required across all other individual fares structures nationally.  

 
In light of these complexities and the need to implement fares adjustments in as timely a manner as possible, 

the Authority proposes to implement all changes in a phased manner, as outlined below. 

 

 Phase 1: Taxsaver tickets (Effective from the start of April) 

o 20% cost of living fares reduction 

o Three month extension to existing annual Taxsaver tickets currently in use 
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 Phase 2: PSO services outside of the Greater Dublin Area (GDA) (Effective - mid April) 

o 20% cost of living fares reduction on non-Dublin city PSO services 

o Includes: Bus Éireann, Go Ahead Dublin Commuter, Local Link and Irish Rail web-fares. 

 

 Phase 3: PSO services within the GDA (Effective w/c 9th May) 

o 20% cost of living fares reduction for all PSO services in the GDA 

o Launch of Young Adult Card and associated 50% discounts 

o Includes: Dublin city bus, Luas light rail, DART, Dublin and Cork commuter rail and all other 

Irish Rail Intercity fares. 
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3. Dublin city bus services 

3.1 Introduction 

 

Dublin city bus applies to services in Dublin operated by Dublin Bus and Go Ahead Ireland and the fares set 

out in this determination are the same for both Operators. All fares valid for one of the Operators are also 

valid for the other Operator. The 2021 fares determination focussed on the small number of fares 

adjustments necessary to support the roll out of BusConnects in Dublin, with all other national fares 

remaining unchanged. As such, a new two band fare structure comprising of a short distance and a 90 minute 

fare was implemented for bus services in Dublin. The new fares were implemented on Leap and cash. The 

2022 determination will focus primarily on the implementation of the 20% cost of living fares reduction 

across all PSO services in 2022, and also the introduction of Young Adult fares on Leap.  

 

3.2 Adult & Young Adult fares 

 

Under the BusConnects plan the Authority determined that the fares structure in Dublin would transition 

into a two fare system across all modes. For Dublin city bus services this new structure was implemented in 

the 2021 fares determination, which seen the introduction of a new short fare (similar to the former 1-3 

stage based fare) and a long distance 90 minute fare, which replaced the former 4-13 and 13+ stage based 

fares.  

 

The introduction of the 90 minute adult Leap fare allows passengers to travel extensively across the Dublin 

city bus network, with the added benefit of free onward transfer within 90 minutes of initial tag on. As 

outlined in November 2021, this fare will revert to the determined level of €2.50. However, the introduction 

of a 20% cost of living discount on all PSO fares means that this fare will be reduced to €2.00 in 2022, offering 

significant value for bus passengers. The new short distance fare, priced at €1.60 allows for slightly longer 

trips than the former 1-3 stage based fare. This fare will also be reduced to €1.30 in 2022, providing excellent 

value for hop on/hop off travel on Dublin city bus services. Following the government’s announcement in 

Budget 2022, a new Young Adult fare will come into effect on Leap on all Dublin city bus services for the first 

time. A new short distance and 90 minute fare have been determined at 50% of the equivalent adult fare. 

Incorporating the 2022 fares discount, these fares will be introduced at just 65 cent for a short distance trip 

and €1.00 for a 90 minute journey, where free onward travel is also permissible within 90 minutes of initial 

tag on.  For those customers who choose to pay in cash, these fares will also be reduced by an average of 

20% in 2022. 

All existing Rambler tickets will also benefit from the 20% cost of living fares reduction for the rest of 2022. 

These products may continue to be a viable option for adults on the basis that they can be used on non-

consecutive days, meaning that a 30-day Rambler could be used for unlimited bus travel 5 days a week over 

6 weeks, at a cost which is equivalent to the discounted weekly cap.  

 

Dublin Bus Xpresso services are designed to allow for faster and more efficient bus travel for daily 

commuters, during both morning and evening rush hour traffic. These routes have fewer stops and therefore, 

reduce journey times between destinations. The fare on Xpresso routes reflects this faster and more direct 
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service with a slightly higher fare than the regular fare. This determination will see the introduction of a 

Young Adult Xpresso fare on Leap, which is half the price of an adult fare. In addition, the 20% cost of living 

fares reduction will also apply to this fare and all other Xpresso fares for adults on Leap and cash for the rest 

of 2022. When Xpresso fares are paid by Leap epurse, passengers will also be entitled to free onward travel 

on any mode within 90 minutes of their initial tag on.  

 

Dublin Bus Nitelink routes depart from city centre locations on Friday and Saturday nights. These routes 

operate in a somewhat similar manner to the Xpresso routes and the Authority has determined that fares 

for these services will also be reduced by 20% for the rest of 2022, with the added benefit of free onward 

transfer within 90 minutes on any mode within the 90 minute area when passengers choose to purchase 

their ticket on Leap. Young Adults will also be able to travel on Nitelink services for half of the equivalent 

adult fare using their Leap card.  

 

3.3 Child Fares 

 

In recognition of the need to encourage the uptake and regular use of sustainable forms of transport 

amongst our younger generations, the Authority introduced a single flat bus fare for children as part of the 

2021 fares determination. The 80 cent Leap fare allows children to travel any distance on Dublin city bus 

services (including free onward travel within 90 minutes) and represented a 20 cent reduction on the former 

Leap fare. The determination this year will see this fare further reduced to just 65 cent in 2022 as well as 

lowering the child Xpresso fare to €1.00. Child cash fares will also see similar discounts in 2022.  

 

3.4 Monthly & Annuals 

 

Travelwide monthly and annual tickets allow travel on all Dublin city bus PSO services, including those 

operated by Go Ahead. Multi-Operator tickets are also available within the Dublin SHZ allowing commuters 

to avail of two or more services such as Luas or Iarnród Éireann SHZ rail. Part of the BusConnects plan is to 

allow transfer between modes without financial penalty and, in line with this objective, the Authority have 

determined that over time there will be a common fare for a single service monthly or annual ticket, and a 

common fare for a multi-service monthly or annual ticket. In 2019 the determination for monthly and annual 

tickets ensured that there were no increases in fares, with some multi-Operator products seeing fares 

decreases. This determination will implement the 20% fares reduction, which will include monthly and 

annual tickets, offering much improved value for regular passengers. These tickets may also be purchased 

under the Taxsaver scheme where savings of up to 52% can be made, depending on the rate of tax, PRSI and 

USC that is paid.  

 

3.5 Iarnród Éireann Dublin Bus/Luas add-on 

 

Commuters travelling into Dublin may also avail of the Iarnród Éireann Intercity add-on, which allows travel 

on the Luas Red Line between Heuston Station and Dublin Connolly station or George’s Dock, and on Dublin 
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Bus route 145 from Heuston to the City Centre. These add-on tickets will also benefit from the 20% cost of 

living fares reduction in 2022.  

 

3.6 Summary 

 

The 2021 fares determination focused on the introduction of the new 90 minute fares structure in Dublin, 

which went some way to achieving an Authority objective of the creation of a simplified and integrated fares 

structure, promoting seamless interchange between modes without financial penalty, for the benefit of all 

passengers. This year, the Authority has used the fares determination to primarily introduce Young Adult 

fares and also to implement the government’s 20% cost of living fares reduction. 

 

3.7 Headline changes: 

 

 Dublin’s city bus services operated by Dublin Bus and Go Ahead Ireland 

 

o The short adult Leap fare priced at €1.60 will be discounted to €1.30, enabling passengers to travel 

for less between 2km and 3km on all Dublin city bus services. 

o The 90 minute Leap fare will revert to the determined level of €2.50. However, the introduction of 

a 20% discount on all PSO fares means that this fare will be reduced to €2.00 in 2022, offering 

significant value for bus passengers. 

o New Young Adult fares will be introduced on all Dublin city bus services on Leap only, comprising of 

single fares for short distance, 90 minute, Xpresso and Nitelink services. These are priced at 

approximately 50% of the equivalent adult fare. Additionally, these fares will also benefit from a 

20% fares reduction in 2022, offering exceptionally good value for passengers. The Young Adult Leap 

90 minute fare will be €1.00 which offers very significant value to customers. 

o The recently introduced flat child Leap fare which allows all children to travel anywhere on the 

Dublin city bus network with the additional benefit of a free transfer to any mode within 90 minutes 

of initial tag on, will be discounted from 80 cent to just 65 cent in 2022.  

o All cash single fares (including Xpresso & Nitelink) and prepaid period products (e.g. Ramblers & 

Visitor tickets) will also be discounted by an average of 20%.  

o Monthly and annual Dublin city bus products (including multi-Operator tickets incorporating Dublin 

city bus) will also be discounted by 20% in 2022, offering improved value for passengers who travel 

more frequently. These products may be purchased under the Taxsaver scheme, offering significant 

savings for commuters. 

 

A full detailed listing of Dublin city bus fares can be seen in Appendix A - Dublin City Bus Fares. 
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4. Luas light rail 

4.1 Introduction 

 

Luas light rail services operate on two lines in Dublin city, the green line which runs from Brides Glen to 

Broombridge and the red line which runs from the Point in the Docklands to Tallaght, with a spur to Citywest 

and a spur to Connolly rail station.  

 

In 2004, when Luas services began, the Luas operated as a premium product, with fares to match, reflecting 

the level of traffic priority given to Luas. Between 2004 and 2018 Luas fares experienced more moderate 

increases in comparison to other forms of public transport. Bus and heavy rail fares had annual fare increases 

in excess of 5% for a number of years while Luas fares increased by an average of closer to 2%. This resulted 

in Luas fares being somewhat cheaper than other forms of public transport, especially for longer journeys.  

 

Over the past number of years the Authority, in consultation with TII and Transdev, have worked towards 

simplifying the fares system on Luas light rail services and have merged a number of fare types to make it 

simpler and easier to understand. All of these changes have helped the travelling public to have a clearer 

picture of the cost of travel and made it easier for them to plan their journeys. 

 

BusConnects will see greater movement of passengers between different transport services without 

penalty, and as such, it was necessary to bring Dublin city bus and Luas fares together for journeys of similar 

length. These adjustments were made on a gradual basis over a number of years, with changes introduced 

in November 2021 aligning Luas fares to that of other Operators in Dublin city for Leap customers.  

 

4.2 Adult & Young Adult fares 

 

The 2021 fares determination seen the consolidation of pre-existing zonal fares on Leap to create the new 

short distance and 90 minute fare on Luas light rail services, set at €2.50. Whilst the consolidation of zonal 

fares resulted in increases for some customers, there are significant benefits that arise from both new Leap 

fares namely free onward transfer within 90 minutes of initial tag on, allowing passengers to complete their 

journeys at no extra cost. Also, the new short fare affords journeys of greater distance compared to the 

former zone 1 fare, particularly on the edges of the city centre, where 2019 analysis has shown that the top 

ten highest demand journeys are all located on the boundary of the former ‘Central’ zone which now benefit 

from a short fare as opposed to the former zone 2 fare. The determined fare of €2.50 will in this 

determination be reduced by 20% to €2.00 as part of the government’s cost of living fares reduction for the 

rest of 2022, offering a highly attractive fare for Luas passengers. The short Leap fare will also be reduced 

from its current level at €1.60 to €1.30.   

 

This determination will also see the introduction of Young Adult Leap fares on Luas light rail services for the 

first time. These have been determined at 50% of the equivalent adult fares and will apply for short distance 

and 90 minute Leap journeys. In addition, these fares will also benefit from the 20% reduction in prices for 
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the rest of 2022. The Young Adult Leap 90 minute fare will be €1.00 which offers very significant value to 

customers. 

 

The complexity of the changes required to implement Young Adult fares and the 20% PSO wide fares 

reduction is such that all cash fares on Luas light rail services will remain as zonal tickets at this time (singles, 

returns, 1 Day, 7 Day & 30 Day). All cash fares will however benefit from the 20% fares reduction in 2022.  

 

4.3 Child Fares 

 

As has been the case for bus and rail services in Dublin, the introduction of the new fares structure has 

facilitated the creation of a single flat fare for all children. The 80 cent Leap fare has enabled children to 

travel on Luas light rail services, offering significant savings when compared to pre-existing child fares. This 

new Leap fare is also a 90 minute ticket, allowing children to make free transfers for onward travel within 90 

minutes of initial tag on. In compliance with government policy, this determination will see a reduction in 

the child Leap fare from 80 cent down to just 65 cent for the rest of 2022. Similarly, all child cash zonal fares 

will see similar fares reductions of 20% on average.  

 

4.4 Iarnród Éireann Dublin Bus/Luas add-on 

 

Iarnród Éireann Intercity customers purchasing rail tickets can opt for a Dublin Bus/Luas add-on to their rail 

ticket. This add-on entitles them to travel on the Luas Red Line between Heuston Station and Dublin Connolly 

station or George’s Dock, and on Dublin Bus route 145 to the city centre. The Authority have determined 

that cash fares for single, return and weekly versions of these tickets will also see an average fares reduction 

of 20% in 2022 for adults and children.  

 

4.5 Monthly & Annuals 

 

Monthly and annual tickets on Luas light rail services have typically offered value compared to other 

Operator’s in the Dublin area. Multi-Operator tickets are also available allowing commuters to avail of two 

or more services such as Dublin city bus or Iarnród Éireann SHZ rail. Part of the BusConnects plan is to allow 

transfer between modes without financial penalty and, in line with this objective, the Authority have 

determined that over time there will be a common fare for a single service monthly or annual ticket, and a 

common fare for a multi-service monthly or annual ticket. This determination, however, will implement the 

20% cost of living fares reduction in a consistent manner across all fares and as such, Luas monthly and 

annual tickets will continue to offer better value for Luas passengers. These tickets may also be purchased 

under the Taxsaver scheme where savings of up to 52% can be made, depending on the rate of tax, PRSI and 

USC that is paid.  
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4.6 Summary 

  

This year, the Authority has used the fares determination to primarily introduce Young Adult fares and also 

to implement the government’s 20% cost of living fares reduction. The 2021 determination focused on the 

introduction of the new fares structure for Leap customers in Dublin, which went some way to achieving an 

Authority objective of the creation of a simplified and integrated fares structure, promoting seamless 

interchange between modes without financial penalty, for the benefit of all passengers. Due to the 

complexity involved in the delivery of both government commitments as part of this determination, the 

Authority have chosen not to align cash structures for Luas services at this time. 

 

4.7 Headline changes: 

 

 Luas light rail services operated by Transdev 

 

o The short adult Leap fare priced at €1.60 will be discounted to €1.30, enabling passengers to travel 

for less between 2km and 3km on Luas services. 

o The introduction of the 90 minute adult Leap fare allows passengers to travel extensively across the 

Luas network, with the added benefit of free onward transfer within 90 minutes of initial tag on. As 

outlined in November 2021, this fare will revert to the determined level of €2.50. However, the 

introduction of a 20% discount on all PSO fares means that this fare will be reduced to €2.00 in 

2022, offering significant value for Luas passengers. 

o New Young Adult fares will be introduced on all Luas services on Leap only, comprising of a single 

fare for short distance trips, and a 90 minute fares for longer and multi-leg trips. These are priced 

at approximately 50% of the adult equivalent fare. Additionally, these fares will also benefit from 

the 20% fares reduction in 2022, offering exceptionally good value for passengers. The Young Adult 

Leap 90 minute fare will be €1.00 which offers very significant value to customers. 

o The recently introduced flat child Leap fare which allows all children to travel anywhere on the Luas 

network with the additional benefit of a free transfer to any mode within 90 minutes of initial tag 

on, will be discounted from 80 cent to just 65 cent in 2022.  

o All cash single, return and prepaid period product fares (e.g. 1, 7 an7 Day tickets) will remain as 

zonal tickets but will also be discounted by an average of 20%.  

o All Luas add-on tickets will also benefit from the 20% fares reduction in 2022.  

o Monthly and annual Luas products (including multi-Operator tickets incorporating Luas) will also be 

discounted by 20% in 2022, offering improved value for passengers who travel more frequently. 

These products may be purchased under the Taxsaver scheme, offering significant savings for 

commuters. 

 

A full detailed listing of Luas fares can be seen in Appendix B - Luas Fares. 
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5. Iarnród Éireann 

5.1 Introduction 

 

Iarnród Éireann operates heavy rail services across Ireland under contract with the NTA. Their services are 

broken down into commuter services, DART services and Intercity services. The 2021 fares determination 

focussed on the small number of fares adjustments necessary to support the roll out of BusConnects in 

Dublin, with all other fares remaining unchanged. As such, a new two band fare structure was implemented 

for Dart and commuter rail services in Dublin. The new fares were implemented initially on Leap, with 

changes to cash being deferred, as is the case on Luas Light rail services. The 2022 determination will focus 

primarily on the implementation of the 20% average fares reduction across all PSO services, and also the 

introduction of Young Adult fares across the Irish Rail network.  

 

5.2  Adult & Young Adult Fares SHZ 

 

The 2021 fares determination resulted in the consolidation of pre-existing zones on Leap to create the new 

short distance and 90 minute fare on rail services within the 90 minute fare boundary, set at €2.50. Whilst 

the consolidation of zonal fares resulted in increases for some customers, there are significant benefits that 

arise from both new Leap fares namely, free onward transfer within 90 minutes of initial tag on, allowing 

passengers to complete their journeys at no extra cost as well as reductions in the fare paid by previous 

zone 4 passengers. The determined fare of €2.50 will in this determination be reduced by 20% to €2.00 as 

part of the government’s cost of living fares reduction for the rest of 2022, offering a highly attractive fare 

for passengers in the Dublin area. The short Leap fare will also be reduced from its current level at €1.60 to 

€1.30.  

 

Passengers travelling between stations on zone 5 and zone 6 fares are undertaking journeys of between 24 

and 60+ kilometers. These trips are longer than most journeys on Dublin city bus or Luas, and therefore, the 

fares for these two zones sit outside the 90 minute fare boundary. The Authority determined in 2021 that 

adult Leap single fares for zone 5 and zone 6 fare will remain at 2018 prices. This determination will also see 

these fares reduced by an average of 20% in 2022, offering even better value for passengers. In addition, the 

Authority has sought to ensure a fairer distance based fares structure and will in this determination adjust 

journeys between Greystones and city centre stations (Pearse, Tara & Connolly) from zone 6 to zone 5. The 

correction of this anomaly will ensure consistency with zone 5 journeys of a similar distance, such as Skerries 

to the city centre. 

 

This determination will also see the introduction of Young Adult Leap fares in the SHZ in Dublin for the first 

time. These have been determined at 50% of the equivalent adult fares and will apply for short distance, 90 

minute, zone 5 and zone 6 journeys. In addition, these fares will also see a further 20% reduction in prices 

for the rest of 2022.  
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The complexity of the changes required to implement Young Adult fares and the 20% PSO wide fares 

reduction is such that all cash fares on rail services in Dublin will remain as zonal tickets at this time (singles, 

returns, 1 Day, 3 Day & 7 Day). All cash fares will however benefit from the 20% fares reduction in 2022.  

 

5.3 Child Fares SHZ 

 

As has been the case for bus and Luas light rail services in Dublin, the introduction of the new fares structure 

has facilitated the creation of a single flat fare for all children. The 80 cent Leap fare has enabled children to 

travel on all Dart and heavy rail services in the Short Hope Zone, offering significant savings when compared 

to pre-existing child fares. For example, the flat €0.80 Leap fare includes travel on zone 5 & 6 rail services, 

which were previously priced at €1.43 and €1.94. This new Leap fare is also a 90 minute ticket, allowing 

children to make free transfers for onward travel within 90 minutes of initial tag on. In compliance with 

government policy, this determination will see a reduction in the child Leap fare from 80 cent down to 65 

cent for the rest of 2022. Similarly, all child cash zonal fares will see similar fares reductions of 20% on 

average.  

 

5.4 Iarnród Éireann Dublin Bus/Luas add-on 

 

Iarnród Éireann Intercity customers purchasing rail tickets can opt for a Dublin Bus/Luas add-on to their rail 

ticket. This add-on entitles them to travel on the Luas Red Line between Heuston Station and Dublin Connolly 

station or George’s Dock, and on Dublin Bus route 145 to the city centre. The Authority have determined 

that cash fares for single, return and weekly versions of these tickets will also see an average fares reduction 

of 20% in 2022 for adults and children.  

 

5.5 Intercity - Singles, Returns & Web Fares 

 

Intercity fares are based on the quality and frequency of service and are divided into 3 categories namely 

express routes, economy 1 and economy 2. In recent years the Authority has made adjustments across each 

fares category and passenger type in order to meet certain objectives such as smoothing the boundary 

between Intercity and Dublin SHZ fares, reducing the disparity between fares levels across service types as 

overall service levels improve, and making adjustments which facilitate better yield management of online 

fares and disperse demand across peak and shoulder peak services. Whilst there is more that can be done 

to address long standing anomalies and improve the offering on Intercity services, this fares determination 

will prioritise, due to the complexity involved, the introduction of both Young Adult fares and the PSO wide 

20% average fares reduction.  

The majority of Intercity fares (single, day return and open return) may be purchased online in advance, as 

part of their customer first programme. These offer tickets at three different price points to their customers 

when purchasing in advance, providing significant savings over standard booking office fares. The Authority 

in conjunction with Irish Rail have sought to ensure that newly determined Young Adult web fares provide 

appropriate levels of discount compared to existing adult and pre-existing student fares. As existing web 
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fares are already heavily discounted, newly introduced Young Adult single and returns will be offered at 50% 

of the equivalent adult fully flexible fare, with semi flexible fares reduced by a range to ensure these tickets 

remain cheaper than flexible tickets, and low web fares which are already discounted by 35% compared to 

fully flexible options, having an additional variable discount applied.  

 

Intercity fares will also see an average discount of 20% in line with the government’s cost of living fares 

reduction in 2022. These discounts will be in addition to already heavily discounted web fares and for this 

reason discounts will be applied in the same manner as above with fully flexible fares seeing an average 20% 

reduction, while semi flexible and low web fares will have a further variable discount applied.   

 

With the approval of the Authority, the maximum web fare for Intercity services will continue to be €49.99, 

however the introduction of Young Adult fares and the 20% cost of living discount in 2022 ensures that web 

fares will become significantly cheaper and continue to represent excellent value for passengers who choose 

to purchase online in advance.  

 

5.6 Monthly and Annual Tickets - SHZ and Intercity 

 

Iarnród Éireann has a large range of monthly and annual tickets both for use on their own services and a 

number of multi-Operator services. This includes monthly and annual tickets which allow commuters to avail 

of two or more services such as Dublin city bus, Luas, Iarnród Éireann SHZ rail or Bus Éireann/Go Ahead.  

 

Part of the BusConnects plan is to allow transfer between modes without financial penalty and, in line with 

this objective, the Authority have determined that over time there will be a common fare for a single service 

monthly or annual ticket, and a common fare for a multi-service monthly or annual ticket. In 2019 the 

determination for monthly and annual tickets ensured that there were no increases in fares, with some 

multi-Operator products seeing fares decreases. This determination will implement the 20% fares reduction, 

which will include monthly and annual tickets, offering much improved value for regular passengers.  

 

Intercity Adult monthly and annual point to point tickets have not seen an increase in fares since 2018. This 

is in recognition of the fact that many commuters who purchase monthly and annual tickets from these 

zones are travelling into the capital city and may have to use another form of public transport to reach their 

destination. These tickets will also benefit from the 20% fares reduction in 2022.  

 

It should be remembered that Adult monthly and annual tickets can be purchased under the Taxsaver 

scheme and where this is done, savings of between 30% and 52% can be made depending on the level of 

tax, PRSI and USC that you pay. In the case of a SHZ annual ticket which allows unlimited travel in the Dublin 

Short Hop Zone at a discounted cost of €1,150 in 2022, one can save up to 52% or almost €600 under the 

Taxsaver scheme with the result that the ticket can cost as little as €552 net after tax, PRSI and USC. That 

works out at just over €10 per week for the entire Iarnród Éireann SHZ travel. 
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5.7 Cork Commuter Zone 

 

In 2012, the Authority began the process of implementing a more distance based fare scheme in the SHZ in 

Dublin, in order to ensure that people pay a fairer price for the journey that they make. The Authority intends 

to address the disparities which exist in terms of relative fares per kilometre travelled in Cork and in Dublin 

in order to tackle long standing imbalances between both commuter zones, with adjustments for both rail 

and bus services coinciding and aligning with strategic policy for public transport in the wider Cork 

metropolitan area in the coming years.  

 

The Authority also recognises the evolving picture in relation to commuting to and from Cork city and in that 

regard have determined that Mallow be introduced into the commuter area for rail services this year. One 

new zone will be created allowing passengers to travel from Mallow to Cork and all other stations in the 

commuter area for fares which are similar to that of the Short Hop Zone in Dublin. New zonal Leap fares will 

be introduced for all passenger types including Young Adults throughout the commuter area. In addition, all 

fares will also benefit from the 20% fares reduction in 2022. This means that passengers will be able to travel 

from Mallow to Cork Kent or any other station within the commuter area for as little as €3.90 on Leap for 

Adults and just €1.95 for Young Adults. 

 

5.8 Multi-Service tickets – Cork area 

 

Iarnród Éireann and Bus Éireann offer combined rail and bus services in the Cork area. The rail services are 

from Cobh and Midleton, and the bus services are the Bus Éireann Cork city services. With the expansion of 

the Cork city bus fare zone in December 2017, this has increased the scope of these tickets and makes them 

excellent value. Passengers boarding at all stations along the Cobh/Midleton rail line have the option to use 

either bus or rail to undertake their journey. For consistency, it was proposed that these combined tickets 

would be extended to cover the PSO bus services to Midleton also, thus giving customers the option to use 

bus or rail between Cork and Midleton, in addition to unlimited travel within the Cork City Red Zone. In its 

Determination this year, the Authority will be discounting the cost of the 1 Day, monthly and annual 

integrated tickets by 20% in line with the cost of living fares reduction for 2022.  

 

5.9 Maximum Leap Commuter fare 

 

Passengers who use Leap on Iarnród Éireann in the SHZ in Dublin need to tag-on when going onto the train 

and tag-off when exiting the train platform. In this way, the correct fare will be charged as the Leap card will 

know the origin and destination station and be able to calculate the correct fare. If a passenger does not tag-

off when disembarking from the train they will be charged the maximum Leap fare.  

 

The Authority has determined that in line with the 20% reduction across all PSO fares, that the maximum 

Leap deduction will also be discounted from €5.00 to €4.00 for adults. In addition, a new Young Adult 

maximum fare has been determined at €2.50, which is also discounted to €2.00 in 2022. 
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5.10 Summary 

 

This year, the Authority has used the fares determination to primarily introduce Young Adult fares and also 

to implement the government’s 20% cost of living fares reduction. The 2021 determination focused on the 

introduction of the new fares structure for Leap customers in Dublin, which went some way to achieving an 

Authority objective of the creation of a simplified and integrated fares structure, promoting seamless 

interchange between modes without financial penalty, for the benefit of all passengers. Due to the 

complexity involved in the delivery of both government commitments as part of this determination, the 

Authority have chosen not to align cash structures for rail services in Dublin at this time. The Authority have, 

however, been able to make a significant change in the Cork commuter area with the inclusion of Mallow in 

the commuter fare area, which will benefit passengers significantly in the Cork region.  

 

 

5.11 Headline changes: 

 

 Rail Services operated by Iarnród Éireann 

 

o The short adult Leap fare priced at €1.60 will be discounted to €1.30, enabling passengers to travel 

for less between 2km and 3km on all Dart and commuter rail services in the Dublin area. 

o The 90 minute Leap fare will revert to the determined level of €2.50. However, the introduction of 

a 20% discount on all PSO fares means that this fare will be reduced to €2.00 in 2022, offering 

significant value for rail passengers. The 90 minute fare will continue to apply within the 90 minute 

fare boundary (See Appendix M - Dublin 90 minute fare boundary).  

o Existing zones 5 & 6 journeys remain in the new Dublin fares structure for longer journeys, with 

associated fares also benefitting from the 20% fares reduction. Those choosing to purchase zones 

5 or 6 single tickets on Leap will also be afforded free transfers within 90 minutes of initial tag on. 

o For consistency across the SHZ in Dublin, journeys between Greystones and the city centre (Pearse, 

Tara & Connolly) will be adjusted from zone 6 to zone 5, providing savings for passengers.  

o New Young Adult fares will be introduced on all rail services in Dublin on Leap only, comprising of 

single fares for short distance, 90 minute, zone 5 and zone 6 journeys. These are priced at 

approximately 50% of the adult equivalent fare. Additionally, these fares will also benefit from a 

20% fares reduction in 2022, offering exceptionally good value for passengers. 

o The recently introduced flat child Leap fare which allows all children to travel anywhere on rail 

services within the SHZ with the additional benefit of a free transfer to any mode within 90 minutes 

of initial tag on, will be discounted from 80 cent to just 65 cent in 2022.  

o All cash single, return and prepaid period product fares (e.g. 1 & 7 day tickets) will remain as zonal 

tickets but will also be discounted by an average of 20%.  

o Monthly and annual rail products (including multi-Operator tickets incorporating rail) will also be 

discounted by 20% in 2022, offering improved value for passengers who travel more frequently. 

These products may be purchased under the Taxsaver scheme, offering significant savings for 

commuters. 

o Mallow will be brought into the commuter rail area in Cork. This will see the addition of one new 

zone, with the introduction of Leap and cash fares to complement the existing ticket offering. This 
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will mean that an adult will be able to travel from Mallow to any station within the commuter area 

for just €3.90 when paying on Leap. 

o Cork commuter passengers will also benefit from the introduction of Young Adult fares on Leap, 

and in addition, all fares will see a reduction of 20% in 2022.  

o Intercity passengers will see the introduction of Young Adult fares on all services, with singles, day 

return and open returns being made available both from the booking office and for purchase online 

in advance. All fares on Intercity services will also see the 20% fares reduction implemented for the 

rest of the year.  

 

A full detailed listing of Iarnród Éireann fares can be seen in Appendix C - Rail fares. 
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6. Daily and Weekly Fare Capping 
 

Leap fare capping is where there is a maximum charge per day or week for journeys undertaken with a Leap 

card on a public transport Operator. So, if a customer makes a lot of trips and pays for them with their Leap 

card during a daily or weekly (Monday to Sunday) time period, the amount they spend will be capped and 

the Leap card system will make sure they never pay more than the fare cap limit.  

 

Fare capping was introduced in 2014 on Iarnród Éireann services and is currently available in the SHZ in 

Dublin along with the Luas and Dublin city bus services. The same capping values for rail services in Dublin 

also apply on Cork commuter rail services. Capping aims to make paying for public transport easier as users 

will be able to Pay-As-You-Go without having to decide in advance if they wish to commit to the up-front 

expense of buying a daily or weekly ticket. Multi-Operator capping allows travel on a combination of 

Operators from Dublin city bus, Luas and DART & Short Hop Commuter Rail. There has been no change in 

Leap fare caps since 2013 however the Authority has determined that in line with the government decision 

to introduce Young Adult fares and also reduce all PSO fares by 20% this year that these changes should also 

be reflected across all Leap fare caps. 

 

Accordingly, there will be a new Young Adult caps across all modes for daily and weekly travel. In accordance 

with government policy, these have been determined to be 50% of the equivalent adult cap. In addition, all 

caps (including Young Adult caps) have been reduced by an average of 20% this year. The tables below set 

out all determined and discounted caps for bus and rail services.  

 

 
 

 
 

 

Passenger type Ticket Type Current Cap Approved Cap Passenger type Ticket Type
NTA Approved 

Cap

NTA Approved 

% Change

Adult Daily €7.00 €7.00 Adult Daily €5.60 -20.0%

Young Adult Daily €5.00 €3.50 Young Adult Daily €2.80 -20.0%

Child Daily €2.70 €2.70 Child Daily €2.10 -22.2%

Adult Weekly €27.50 €27.50 Adult Weekly €22.00 -20.0%

Young Adult Weekly €20.00 €13.75 Young Adult Weekly €11.00 -20.0%

Child Weekly €8.50 €8.50 Child Weekly €6.80 -20.0%

Dublin City Bus & Luas Leap Capping

Existing Caps & Determined Young Adult Caps Discounted 2022 Caps

Dublin City Bus & Luas Leap Capping

Passenger type Ticket Type Current Cap Approved Cap Passenger type Ticket Type
NTA Approved 

Cap

NTA Approved 

% Change

Adult Daily €9.50 €9.50 Adult Daily €7.60 -20.0%

Young Adult Daily €7.00 €4.75 Young Adult Daily €3.80 -20.0%

Child Daily €3.20 €3.20 Child Daily €2.50 -21.9%

Adult Weekly €37.00 €37.00 Adult Weekly €29.60 -20.0%

Young Adult Weekly €27.00 €18.50 Young Adult Weekly €14.80 -20.0%

Child Weekly €12.50 €12.50 Child Weekly €10.00 -20.0%

Irish Rail Leap Capping Irish Rail Leap Capping

Passenger type Ticket Type Current Cap Approved Cap Passenger type Ticket Type
NTA Approved 

Cap

NTA Approved 

% Change

Adult Daily €10.00 €10.00 Adult Daily €8.00 -20.0%

Young Adult Daily €7.50 €5.00 Young Adult Daily €4.00 -20.0%

Child Daily €3.50 €3.50 Child Daily €2.80 -20.0%

Adult Weekly €40.00 €40.00 Adult Weekly €32.00 -20.0%

Young Adult Weekly €30.00 €20.00 Young Adult Weekly €16.00 -20.0%

Child Weekly €14.00 €14.00 Child Weekly €11.20 -20.0%

*Existing caps continue to apply for the 90 minute fare area and rail zones 5&6.

Multi-Operator Leap Capping Multi-Operator Leap Capping
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7. Bus Services outside Dublin 

7.1 Introduction 

 

Public Service Obligation (PSO) services are provided primarily by Bus Éireann under public service contract 

to the National Transport Authority. These services are not commercial and attract a PSO payment in line 

with EU regulation 1370/07. They comprise: 

 

 Regional city services in Cork, Limerick, and Galway  

 Stage carriage (i.e. multi-stop) services which include: 

o Eastern region commuter services within the GDA 

o Town services in Navan, Dundalk, Drogheda, Balbriggan, Sligo and Athlone 

o Commuter services from satellite towns and villages to the main gateway cities 

o Non- commercial scheduled services throughout Ireland 

 

Go Ahead Ireland successfully tendered to operate a number of routes from Co Kildare to Dublin city (Dublin 

Commuter) which were previously operated by Bus Éireann, with services commencing operation in 

September 2019. Fares on these services are the same as those charged by Bus Éireann with any monthly 

or annual ticket purchased when Bus Éireann were operating the route being valid on Go Ahead Ireland 

services. Stops and routes are also largely the same, with some innovations to improve the nature of the 

public transport offer in the region.  

 

The Authority also undertook a further public tender competition during 2019 for services in Waterford City. 

Bus Éireann were subsequently awarded this contract on a gross cost contract basis. Similar to that of Go 

Ahead Ireland and Dublin Commuter services, fares charged are the same as those previously charged by 

Bus Éireann, with period tickets continuing to be valid. 

 

Where reference is made to Bus Éireann in this chapter it also includes Go-Ahead Ireland (Dublin Commuter) 

and Bus Éireann (Waterford City). 

 

The 2021 fares determination focussed on the small number of fares adjustments necessary to support the 

roll out of BusConnects in Dublin, with all other fares including all those outside of the Dublin area remaining 

unchanged. The 2022 determination will focus primarily on the implementation of the 20% average fares 

reduction across all PSO services, and also the introduction of Young Adult fares across the national bus 

network.  
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7.2 Regional City Fares 

 

Leap fares were first introduced to regional cities in February 2014. Adult Leap fares have remained close to 

the same level since that time with the one and only adjustment being made in 2018. This year’s 

determination will see the main adult city fare of €1.68 being reduced to €1.35 for the remainder of 2022 

as part of the government’s cost of living fares reduction, thus offering excellent value for passengers on 

Leap.  

 

The Authority has also maintained its position in respect of children’s fares since their introduction in 2014, 

with fares having remained the same since that time. This year, the Authority will take a further positive 

step by introducing a new flat child Leap and cash fare, to consolidate the existing standard, outer and 

schoolchild fare, allowing all children travel on Bus Éireann city services regardless of the distance of the 

journey within the city fare zone. The new Leap fare has been determined at 80 cent, with a discounted 

price of just 65 cent for the rest of 2022. 

 

In addition, Young Adult fares will be introduced on Leap in all regional cities, with fares for both standard 

and outer zone travel being half that of the equivalent adult fare. Other Leap fares including 1 Day and 7 

Day products will be discounted from their existing levels by an average of 20% for the remainder of 2022 

for all passengers.  

 

City commuters will also benefit from the 20% fares reduction with all monthly and annual regional city fares 

being discounted for the remainder of 2022. It should be remembered that Adult monthly and annual tickets 

can be purchased under the Taxsaver scheme and where this is done, savings of between 30% and 52% can 

be made depending on the level of tax, PRSI and USC that you pay. 

 

7.3 Stage Carriage   

 

Stage Carriage fares are those fares which apply on the PSO network operated by Bus Éireann and Go Ahead 

Ireland network outside of the regional cities, including the Dublin commuter area. The Authority has 

successfully implemented a range of adjustments to stage carriage fares since 2015 to consolidate both fare 

stages and ticket types to simplify the product offering, ensure appropriate discounting is applied for 

students and children and to ensure that Leap discount is maintained at 30% relative to cash for all fares. 

This determination will see the introduction of a new Young Adult Leap single fare for the first time on stage 

carriage services. This will be priced at 50% of the equivalent adult Leap fare across all fare bands. In 

addition, these fares along with all other stage carriage fares (all singles, returns, 10 Journey, 1 & 7 Day 

tickets) will benefit from the 20% cost of living fares reduction in 2022, offering exceptional value for 

passengers. For context, discounted 2022 adult single cash fares will be on average 18% cheaper than the 

equivalent fares in 2013.  

 

Commuters on stage carriage and Dublin commuter services will also benefit from the 20% fares reduction 

with all monthly and annual fares being discounted for the remainder of 2022. It should be remembered 

that Adult monthly and annual tickets can be purchased under the Taxsaver scheme and where this is done, 

savings of between 30% and 52% can be made depending on the level of tax, PRSI and USC that you pay. 
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7.4 Bus Éireann Town Services 

 

Bus Éireann provides town services in six towns around the country namely Athlone, Balbriggan, Drogheda, 

Dundalk, Navan and Sligo. Over the past number of years’, the various adult and single fares in these towns 

have been set at the same rate for all towns, and Leap fares have also been introduced to ensure passengers 

get excellent value. 

 

This year’s cost of living discounts will see even better value for the rest of 2022, with the standard adult 

Leap fare being reduced from €1.40 down to €1.10, with equivalent cash fares also seeing the same level of 

discount. New Young Adult fares will also be introduced on Leap on all Town services, with the standard 

Young Adult Leap single being priced at just 55 cent for this year. As with that of city services, the Authority 

will also consolidate both child fares on Town services, with a new flat fare, priced at just 55 cent on Leap 

and 90 cent on cash for this year.  

 

7.5 Mobile-Ticketing  

 

In line with its commitment to improving customer experience of public transport through transformation 

of fare structures and increased incentive towards the use of Leap and other innovative ticketing solutions, 

the Authority has introduced mobile ticketing (M-ticketing) to a number of bus services operated by Bus 

Éireann on the stage carriage network, towns and in our regional cities, as part of its Next Generation 

Ticketing (NGT) Programme. NGT aims to introduce new and more flexible ticketing systems and provide 

additional ways for passengers to pay for their travel, such as bank debit / credit card, smartphone or Leap 

Card. The mobile app, TFI-GO, allows customers to purchase single, weekly and 10 Journey tickets with roll 

out to a greater number of services in the coming months. The Authority has determined that customers 

will receive ‘best value’ fares via the M-Ticketing mobile app for single and 10 Journey tickets, ensuring that 

passengers will always pay the lowest fare available, whether this be a Leap equivalent fare or existing cash 

fare for 10 Journey tickets. In line with all other PSO fares, those purchased on the M-ticketing platform will 

also be discounted by an average of 20% in 2022.  
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7.6 Summary 

 

As previously highlighted, the Authority has decided that in light of the Covid-19 global pandemic and the 

impact on passenger confidence, that fares outside of the Dublin area were not be adjusted in 2019, 

meaning that fares on these services have remained at levels last determined in 2018. This year, the 

Authority has used the fares determination to primarily introduce Young Adult fares and also to implement 

the government’s 20% cost of living fares reduction. The Authority have, however, been able to make 

improvements to the fares offering through the consolidation of the child fare in regional cities and towns, 

which in conjunction with the 20% discounts this year will significantly benefit passengers. 

 

7.7 Headline Changes: 

 

 Bus services operating outside Dublin operated in the main by Bus Éireann & Go Ahead Ireland 

o Regional cities  

 All city cash and Leap fares will benefit from the Government’s 20% cost of living fares reduction 

in 2022. This is inclusive of all singles, daily, weekly, monthly and annual tickets.  

 New Young Adult fares will be introduced on Leap, offering 50% discount on equivalent adult Leap 

fares for both standard and outer zone journeys. These will also see a further 20% fares reduction 

in 2022, offering significant value for passengers. 

 Child fares will be consolidated to become a flat child fare for all city journeys, including the retiral 

of the schoolchild fare on both cash and Leap. The new flat child Leap fare has been determined 

at 80 cent in line with Dublin and will be further reduced to 65 cent during 2022.  

 

o Town services 

 All town cash and Leap single fares will benefit from the Government’s 20% cost of living fares 

reduction in 2022. 

 New Young Adult fares will also be introduced on Leap, offering 50% discount on equivalent adult 

Leap fares for both standard and outer zone journeys. These will also see a further 20% fares 

reduction in 2022, offering significant value for passengers. 

 Child fares will be also be consolidated to become a flat child fare for all town journeys, The new 

flat child Leap fare has been determined at 70 cent as journeys are typically less than that of city 

services and will be further reduced to 55 cent during 2022.  

  

o Stage Carriage 

 All stage carriage single, day return and open return fares will see an average 20% discount in 

2022 for all passengers.  

 In addition, a new Young Adult single fare will apply on Leap, which will equate to 50% of the 

discounted adult fare, offering significant value for passengers. 

 10 Journey tickets cash will also be reduced by an average of 20% for all passengers.  

 Regular commuters will also benefit from the 20% fares reduction on all monthly and annual point 

to point products, which offer very good value, particularly when purchased through the Taxsaver 

scheme.  



 

                                                                                                                            

8. Other tendered PSO Services 

8.1 Introduction 

 

There are a number of smaller bus services provided under a public service contract to the Authority. The 

routes outlined below are operated on behalf of the Authority. 

 

 Route 817 -  Kilkenny to Dublin - Bernard Kavanagh & Sons Ltd 

 Route 975 - Cavan to Longford - Wharton’s Travel Ltd 

 Route 139 - Naas to Blanchardstown - J.J. Kavanagh & Sons Ltd 

 Route 197 - Swords to Ashbourne - Go Ahead Ireland 

 Routes KK1 & KK2 - Kilkenny city services - City Direct Ltd 

The Authority conducts periodic reviews of fares on tendered PSO services outlined above, the structures 

for which are aligned to that of Bus Éireann and Dublin city bus services where the footprint of these services 

overlap. In accordance with the government’s cost of living fares reduction for all PSO services, fares have 

been discounted by an average of 20% on each of the aforementioned services.  

 

In addition, new Young Adult fares have been introduced on the 139, 197 and Kilkenny services where Leap 

fares are currently provided. On services where Leap fares are not currently offered (817 and 975), existing 

child fares or fares which are 50% of the equivalent adult fare will be offered to those passengers in 

possession of a Young Adult Card or an existing Student Leap Card. 

 

A full detailed listing of bus fares outside of Dublin can be seen in Appendices F-L.
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9. Appendices - Detailed Fare tables 

Appendix A - Dublin city bus fares 

 

 
 

 
 

Passenger type Ticket Type Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Ticket Type
Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Short Leap €1.60 Adult Short Leap €1.30 -18.8%

Adult 90 minute Leap €2.50 Adult 90 minute Leap €2.00 -20.0%

Adult Xpresso Leap €3.00 Adult Xpresso Leap €2.40 -20.0%

Adult Nitelink Leap €4.50 Adult Nitelink Leap €3.60 -20.0%

Young Adult Short Leap €0.80 Young Adult Short Leap €0.65 -18.8%

Young Adult 90 minute Leap €1.25 Young Adult 90 minute Leap €1.00 -20.0%

Young Adult Xpresso Leap €1.50 Young Adult Xpresso Leap €1.20 -20.0%

Young Adult Nitelink Leap €2.25 Young Adult Nitelink Leap €1.80 -20.0%

Child 90 minute Leap €0.80 Child 90 minute Leap €0.65 -18.8%

Child Xpresso Leap €1.26 Child Xpresso Leap €1.00 -20.6%

Existing Fares & Determined Young Adult Fares Discounted 2022 Fares

Dublin City Bus Leap fares Dublin City Bus Leap fares

Passenger type Ticket Type Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Ticket Type
Fare / product 

type
Current Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Short Cash €2.15 Adult Short Cash €1.70 -20.9%

Adult Long Cash €3.30 Adult Long Cash €2.60 -21.2%

Adult Xpresso Cash €3.80 Adult Xpresso Cash €3.00 -21.1%

Adult Nitelink Cash €6.60 Adult Nitelink Cash €5.30 -19.7%

Child Long Cash €1.10 Child Long Cash €0.90 -18.2%

Child Xpresso Cash €1.60 Child Xpresso Cash €1.30 -18.8%

Dublin City Bus Cash faresDublin City Bus Cash fares
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Passenger type Ticket Type Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Ticket Type
Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Family 1 Day Rambler Cash €15.00 Family 1 Day Rambler Cash €12.00 -20.0%

Adult 5 Day Rambler Cash €33.00 Adult 5 Day Rambler Cash €26.00 -21.2%

Adult 30 Day Rambler Cash €165.00 Adult 30 Day Rambler Cash €132.00 -20.0%

Student 5 Day Rambler Cash €24.00 Student 5 Day Rambler Cash €19.00 -20.8%

Student 30 Day Rambler Cash €120.00 Student 30 Day Rambler Cash €96.00 -20.0%

Dublin City Bus Cash fares Dublin City Bus Cash fares

Passenger type Ticket Type Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Ticket Type
Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Visitor 1 Day - 24hr Leap €10.00 Visitor 1 Day - 24hr Leap €8.00 -20.0%

Visitor 3 Day - 72hr Leap €19.50 Visitor 3 Day - 72hr Leap €16.00 -17.9%

Visitor 1 week Leap €40.00 Visitor 1 week Leap €32.00 -20.0%

Visitor 2 week Leap €75.00 Visitor 2 week Leap €60.00 -20.0%

Visitor 3 week Leap €100.00 Visitor 3 week Leap €80.00 -20.0%

Visitor 4 week Leap €125.00 Visitor 4 week Leap €100.00 -20.0%

Dublin City Bus Leap fares Dublin City Bus Leap fares

Passenger type Ticket Type Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Ticket Type
Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Travelwide (Bus Only) Monthly €145.00 Adult Travelwide (Bus Only) Monthly €115.00 -20.7%

Adult Travelwide (Bus Only) Annual €1,450.00 Adult Travelwide (Bus Only) Annual €1,150.00 -20.7%

Dublin City Bus Leap fares Dublin City Bus Leap fares
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Appendix B - Luas fares 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Passenger type Ticket Type Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Ticket Type

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Short Leap €1.60 Adult Short Leap €1.30 -18.8%

Adult 90 minute Leap €2.50 Adult 90 minute Leap €2.00 -20.0%

Young Adult Short Leap €0.80 Young Adult Short Leap €0.65 -18.8%

Young Adult 90 minute Leap €1.25 Young Adult 90 minute Leap €1.00 -20.0%

Child 90 minute Leap €0.80 Child 90 minute Leap €0.65 -18.8%

Existing Fares & Determined Young Adult Fares Discounted 2022 Fares

Luas Leap fares Luas Leap fares

Passenger type Zone Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Zone

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult 1 Cash single €2.10 Adult 1 Cash single €1.70 -19.0%

Adult 2 Cash single €2.80 Adult 2 Cash single €2.20 -21.4%

Adult 3 & 4 Cash single €3.10 Adult 3 & 4 Cash single €2.50 -19.4%

Adult 5-8 Cash single €3.20 Adult 5-8 Cash single €2.60 -18.8%

Child 1-3 Cash single €1.00 Child 1-3 Cash single €0.80 -20.0%

Child 4-8 Cash single €1.30 Child 4-8 Cash single €1.00 -23.1%

Luas Cash fares Luas Cash fares

Passenger type Zone Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Zone

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult 1 Cash return €3.70 Adult 1 Cash return €3.00 -18.9%

Adult 2 Cash return €4.80 Adult 2 Cash return €3.80 -20.8%

Adult 3 & 4 Cash return €5.40 Adult 3 & 4 Cash return €4.30 -20.4%

Adult 5-8 Cash return €5.50 Adult 5-8 Cash return €4.40 -20.0%

Child 1-3 Cash return €1.90 Child 1-3 Cash return €1.50 -21.1%

Child 4-8 Cash return €2.40 Child 4-8 Cash return €1.90 -20.8%

Luas Cash faresLuas Cash fares
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Passenger type Zone Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Zone

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult All Zones - Flexi 1 Day €7.30 Adult All Zones - Flexi 1 Day €5.80 -20.5%

Child All Zones - Flexi 1 Day €3.00 Child All Zones - Flexi 1 Day €2.40 -20.0%

Adult 1 7 Day €16.50 Adult 1 7 Day €13.20 -20.0%

Adult 2 7 Day €20.50 Adult 2 7 Day €16.40 -20.0%

Adult 3 & 4 7 Day €25.00 Adult 3 & 4 7 Day €20.00 -20.0%

Adult 5-8 7 Day €28.00 Adult 5-8 7 Day €22.40 -20.0%

Adult All Zones - Flexi 7 Day €28.00 Adult All Zones - Flexi 7 Day €22.40 -20.0%

Child 1-3 7 Day €8.10 Child 1-3 7 Day €6.50 -19.8%

Child 4-8 7 Day €10.00 Child 4-8 7 Day €8.00 -20.0%

Child All Zones - Flexi 7 Day €10.00 Child All Zones - Flexi 7 Day €8.00 -20.0%

Student 1 7 Day €12.50 Student 1 7 Day €10.00 -20.0%

Student 2 7 Day €15.00 Student 2 7 Day €12.00 -20.0%

Student 3 & 4 7 Day €17.50 Student 3 & 4 7 Day €14.00 -20.0%

Student 5-8 7 Day €19.50 Student 5-8 7 Day €15.60 -20.0%

Student All Zones - Flexi 7 Day €19.50 Student All Zones - Flexi 7 Day €15.60 -20.0%

Luas Cash faresLuas Cash fares

Passenger type Ticket Type Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Ticket Type

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Dublin City Bus Add-On to IR Intercity Single €1.70 Adult Dublin City Bus Add-On to IR Intercity Single €1.40 -17.6%

Adult Dublin City Bus Add-On to IR Intercity Return €3.40 Adult Dublin City Bus Add-On to IR Intercity Return €2.70 -20.6%

Adult Dublin City Bus Add-On to IR Intercity Weekly €10.00 Adult Dublin City Bus Add-On to IR Intercity Weekly €8.00 -20.0%

Child Dublin City Bus Add-On to IR Intercity Single €0.80 Child Dublin City Bus Add-On to IR Intercity Single €0.60 -25.0%

Child Dublin City Bus Add-On to IR Intercity Return €1.60 Child Dublin City Bus Add-On to IR Intercity Return €1.30 -18.8%

Luas Cash FaresLuas Cash Fares

Passenger type Ticket Type Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Ticket Type

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Luas All Zones Monthly €130.00 Adult Luas All Zones Monthly €105.00 -19.2%

Adult Luas All Zones Annual €1,300.00 Adult Luas All Zones Annual €1,050.00 -19.2%

Luas Leap fares Luas Leap fares

Passenger type Ticket Type Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Ticket Type

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Dublin Bus/Luas Add-on to Irish Rail Monthly €40.00 Adult Dublin Bus/Luas Add-on to Irish Rail Monthly €32.00 -20.0%

Adult Dublin Bus/Luas Add-on to Irish Rail Annual €400.00 Adult Dublin Bus/Luas Add-on to Irish Rail Annual €320.00 -20.0%

Adult IÉ IC, BAC, BÉ SC, GA Dub Com, 139 Annual €500.00 Adult IÉ IC, BAC, BÉ SC, GA Dub Com, 139 Annual €400.00 -20.0%

Adult IÉ IC, BAC, BÉ SC, GA Dub Com, 139 Annual €500.00 Adult IÉ IC, BAC, BÉ SC, GA Dub Com, 139 Annual €400.00 -20.0%

Adult IÉ IC, BAC, BÉ SC, GA Dub Com, 139 Annual €500.00 Adult IÉ IC, BAC, BÉ SC, GA Dub Com, 139 Annual €400.00 -20.0%

Luas - Add On Tickets Luas - Add On Tickets
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Passenger type Zone Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Zone

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Student 1 30 Day €47.00 Student 1 30 Day €38.00 -19.1%

Student 2 30 Day €59.00 Student 2 30 Day €47.00 -20.3%

Student 3 & 4 30 Day €69.00 Student 3 & 4 30 Day €55.00 -20.3%

Student 5-8 30 Day €76.00 Student 5-8 30 Day €61.00 -19.7%

Student All Zones - Flexi 30 Day €76.00 Student All Zones - Flexi 30 Day €61.00 -19.7%

Luas Cash fares Luas Cash fares
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Appendix C - Rail fares 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Passenger type Ticket Type Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Ticket Type Fare / product type
NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Short Leap €1.60 Adult Short Leap €1.30 -18.8%

Adult 90 minute Leap €2.50 Adult 90 minute Leap €2.00 -20.0%

Adult Zone 5 Leap €3.80 Adult Zone 5 Leap €3.00 -21.1%

Adult Zone 6 Leap €4.90 Adult Zone 6 Leap €3.90 -20.4%

Young Adult Short Leap €0.80 Young Adult Short Leap €0.65 -18.8%

Young Adult 90 minute Leap €1.25 Young Adult 90 minute Leap €1.00 -20.0%

Young Adult Zone 5 Leap €1.90 Young Adult Zone 5 Leap €1.50 -21.1%

Young Adult Zone 6 Leap €2.45 Young Adult Zone 6 Leap €1.95 -20.4%

Child 90 minute (SHZ) Leap €0.80 Child 90 minute (SHZ) Leap €0.65 -18.8%

Existing Fares & Determined Fares Discounted 2022 Fares

Irish Rail Dublin SHZ Leap fares Irish Rail Dublin SHZ Leap fares

Passenger type Zone Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Zone Fare / product type
NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult 1 Cash single €2.25 Adult 1 Cash single €1.80 -20.0%

Adult 2 Cash single €2.70 Adult 2 Cash single €2.15 -20.4%

Adult 3 Cash single €3.30 Adult 3 Cash single €2.65 -19.7%

Adult 4 Cash single €3.60 Adult 4 Cash single €2.90 -19.4%

Adult 5 Cash single €4.90 Adult 5 Cash single €3.90 -20.4%

Adult 6 Cash single €6.20 Adult 6 Cash single €4.95 -20.2%

Child 1 Cash single €1.25 Child 1 Cash single €1.00 -20.0%

Child 2 Cash single €1.45 Child 2 Cash single €1.15 -20.7%

Child 3 Cash single €1.65 Child 3 Cash single €1.30 -21.2%

Child 4 Cash single €1.75 Child 4 Cash single €1.40 -20.0%

Child 5 Cash single €1.95 Child 5 Cash single €1.55 -20.5%

Child 6 Cash single €2.55 Child 6 Cash single €2.05 -19.6%

Schoolchild 1--6 Cash single €1.25 Schoolchild 1--6 Cash single €1.00 -20.0%

Irish Rail Dublin SHZ Cash fares Irish Rail Dublin SHZ Cash fares
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Passenger type Zone Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Zone Fare / product type
NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult 1 Cash return €4.10 Adult 1 Cash return €3.30 -19.5%

Adult 2 Cash return €4.80 Adult 2 Cash return €3.85 -19.8%

Adult 3 Cash return €6.25 Adult 3 Cash return €5.00 -20.0%

Adult 4 Cash return €6.75 Adult 4 Cash return €5.40 -20.0%

Adult 5 Cash return €9.00 Adult 5 Cash return €7.20 -20.0%

Adult 6 Cash return €11.20 Adult 6 Cash return €8.95 -20.1%

Child 1 Cash return €2.10 Child 1 Cash return €1.70 -19.0%

Child 2 Cash return €2.35 Child 2 Cash return €1.90 -19.1%

Child 3 Cash return €3.00 Child 3 Cash return €2.40 -20.0%

Child 4 Cash return €3.20 Child 4 Cash return €2.55 -20.3%

Child 5 Cash return €3.35 Child 5 Cash return €2.70 -19.4%

Child 6 Cash return €4.70 Child 6 Cash return €3.75 -20.2%

Schoolchild SHZ - All Cash return €2.05 Schoolchild SHZ - All Cash return €1.65 -19.5%

Irish Rail Dublin SHZ Cash fares Irish Rail Dublin SHZ Cash fares

Passenger type Zone Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Zone Fare / product type
NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Family SHZ - All 1 Day Rail Only €20.00 Family SHZ - All 1 Day Rail Only €16.00 -20.0%

Adult 1 3 Day €12.00 Adult 1 3 Day €9.60 -20.0%

Adult 2 3 Day €13.90 Adult 2 3 Day €11.10 -20.1%

Adult 3 3 Day €17.00 Adult 3 3 Day €13.60 -20.0%

Adult 4 3 Day €19.00 Adult 4 3 Day €15.20 -20.0%

Adult 5 3 Day €25.50 Adult 5 3 Day €20.40 -20.0%

Adult 6 3 Day €27.80 Adult 6 3 Day €22.25 -20.0%

Adult 1 7 Day €20.00 Adult 1 7 Day €16.00 -20.0%

Adult 2 7 Day €23.00 Adult 2 7 Day €18.40 -20.0%

Adult 3 7 Day €28.75 Adult 3 7 Day €23.00 -20.0%

Adult 4 7 Day €32.00 Adult 4 7 Day €25.60 -20.0%

Adult 5 7 Day €43.00 Adult 5 7 Day €34.40 -20.0%

Adult 6 7 Day €47.00 Adult 6 7 Day €37.60 -20.0%

Irish Rail Dublin SHZ Cash fares Irish Rail Dublin SHZ Cash fares
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Passenger type Zone Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Zone Fare / product type
NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult A Leap €1.73 Adult A Leap €1.40 -19.1%

Adult B Leap €2.43 Adult B Leap €1.95 -19.8%

Adult C Leap €3.80 Adult C Leap €3.00 -21.1%

Adult D (Mallow) Leap €4.90 Adult D (Mallow) Leap €3.90 -20.4%

Young Adult A Leap €0.87 Young Adult A Leap €0.70 -19.1%

Young Adult B Leap €1.22 Young Adult B Leap €0.95 -21.8%

Young Adult C Leap €1.90 Young Adult C Leap €1.50 -21.1%

Young Adult D (Mallow) Leap €2.45 Young Adult D (Mallow) Leap €1.95 -20.4%

Child All zones Leap €0.80 Child All zones Leap €0.65 -18.8%

Existing Fares & Determined Young Adult Fares Discounted 2022 Fares

Irish Rail Cork Commuter Leap fares Irish Rail Cork Commuter Leap fares

Passenger type Zone Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Zone Fare / product type
NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult A Cash single €2.25 Adult A Cash single €1.80 -20.0%

Adult B Cash single €3.10 Adult B Cash single €2.50 -19.4%

Adult C Cash single €4.90 Adult C Cash single €3.90 -20.4%

Adult D Cash single €6.20 Adult D Cash single €4.95 -20.2%

Child A Cash single €1.10 Child A Cash single €0.90 -18.2%

Child B Cash single €1.55 Child B Cash single €1.25 -19.4%

Child C Cash single €2.50 Child C Cash single €2.00 -20.0%

Child D Cash single €3.10 Child D Cash single €2.50 -19.4%

Irish Rail Cork Commuter Cash fares Irish Rail Cork Commuter Cash fares
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Passenger type Zone Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Zone Fare / product type
NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult A Day Return €4.10 Adult A Day Return €3.30 -19.5%

Adult B Day Return €5.50 Adult B Day Return €4.40 -20.0%

Adult C Day Return €8.60 Adult C Day Return €6.90 -19.8%

Adult D Day Return €11.00 Adult D Day Return €8.80 -20.0%

Child A Day Return €2.05 Child A Day Return €1.65 -19.5%

Child B Day Return €2.75 Child B Day Return €2.20 -20.0%

Child C Day Return €4.40 Child C Day Return €3.50 -20.5%

Child D Day Return €5.50 Child D Day Return €4.40 -20.0%

Family A Day Return €9.00 Family A Day Return €7.20 -20.0%

Family B Day Return €13.50 Family B Day Return €10.80 -20.0%

Family C Day Return €20.00 Family C Day Return €16.00 -20.0%

Family D Day Return €26.00 Family D Day Return €20.80 -20.0%

Irish Rail Cork Commuter Cash fares Irish Rail Cork Commuter Cash fares

Passenger type Zone Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Zone Fare / product type
NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult A 7 Day €17.75 Adult A 7 Day €14.20 -20.0%

Adult B 7 Day €24.35 Adult B 7 Day €19.50 -19.9%

Adult C 7 Day €37.50 Adult C 7 Day €30.00 -20.0%

Adult D 7 Day €48.00 Adult D 7 Day €38.40 -20.0%

Student A 7 Day €9.65 Student A 7 Day €7.70 -20.2%

Student B 7 Day €13.15 Student B 7 Day €10.50 -20.2%

Student C 7 Day €20.30 Student C 7 Day €16.20 -20.2%

Student D 7 Day €26.00 Student D 7 Day €20.80 -20.0%

Irish Rail Cork Commuter Cash fares Irish Rail Cork Commuter Cash fares

Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type
NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult

IÉ - Cobh & 

Midleton & BÉ - 

Cork City Green 

Zone

1 Day €13.40 Adult

IÉ - Cobh & Midleton 

& BÉ - Cork City 

Green Zone

1 Day €10.70 -20.1%

Irish Rail & Bus Éireann Integrated Bus & Rail Ticket Irish Rail & Bus Éireann Integrated Bus & Rail Ticket
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Passenger type Intercity Zone Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Intercity Zone Fare / product type
NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult A Monthly €66.00 Adult A Monthly €53.00 -19.7%

Adult B Monthly €89.25 Adult B Monthly €71.00 -20.4%

Adult C Monthly €131.00 Adult C Monthly €105.00 -19.8%

Adult D Monthly €163.00 Adult D Monthly €130.00 -20.2%

Student A Monthly €35.50 Student A Monthly €28.00 -21.1%

Student B Monthly €47.65 Student B Monthly €38.00 -20.3%

Student C Monthly €72.00 Student C Monthly €58.00 -19.4%

Student D Monthly €92.00 Student D Monthly €74.00 -19.6%

Child A Monthly €25.15 Child A Monthly €20.00 -20.5%

Child B Monthly €32.65 Child B Monthly €26.00 -20.4%

Child C Monthly €50.00 Child C Monthly €40.00 -20.0%

Child C Monthly €65.00 Child C Monthly €52.00 -20.0%

Irish Rail Cork Cobh Midleton fares - Monthly Irish Rail Cork Cobh Midleton fares - Monthly

Passenger type Intercity Zone Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Intercity Zone Fare / product type
NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult A Annual €660.00 Adult A Annual €530.00 -19.7%

Adult B Annual €892.50 Adult B Annual €710.00 -20.4%

Adult C Annual €1,300.00 Adult C Annual €1,050.00 -19.2%

Adult C Annual €1,600.00 Adult C Annual €1,300.00 -18.8%

Irish Rail Cork Cobh Midleton fares - Annual Irish Rail Cork Cobh Midleton fares - Annual

Passenger type Intercity Zone Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Intercity Zone Fare / product type
NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

AdultCobh/Midleton Line & Cork City bus servicesMonthly €145.00 AdultCobh/Midleton Line & Cork City bus servicesMonthly €116.00 -20.0%

StudentCobh/Midleton Line & Cork City bus servicesMonthly €110.00 StudentCobh/Midleton Line & Cork City bus servicesMonthly €88.00 -20.0%

AdultCobh/Midleton Line & Cork City bus servicesAnnual €1,450.00 AdultCobh/Midleton Line & Cork City bus servicesAnnual €1,160.00 -20.0%

Irish Rail & Bus Éireann Integrated Bus & Rail Tickets Irish Rail & Bus Éireann Integrated Bus & Rail Tickets
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Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return
Open 

Return

A €6.00 €11.05 €11.95 A €4.80 €8.85 €9.55 -20.0% -19.9% -20.1%

B €8.80 €15.50 €16.70 B €7.05 €12.40 €13.35 -19.9% -20.0% -20.1%

C €11.35 €18.95 €20.30 C €9.10 €15.15 €16.25 -19.8% -20.1% -20.0%

D €13.55 €21.15 €23.10 D €10.85 €16.90 €18.50 -19.9% -20.1% -19.9%

E €14.95 €24.35 €26.35 E €11.95 €19.50 €21.10 -20.1% -19.9% -19.9%

F €16.95 €27.20 €29.75 F €13.55 €21.75 €23.80 -20.1% -20.0% -20.0%

G €21.50 €31.65 €35.20 G €17.20 €25.30 €28.15 -20.0% -20.1% -20.0%

H €25.05 €37.70 €41.80 H €20.05 €30.15 €33.45 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

J €27.70 €41.15 €45.85 J €22.15 €32.90 €36.70 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

K €32.50 €45.95 €51.65 K €26.00 €36.75 €41.30 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

L €35.35 €50.00 €55.95 L €28.30 €40.00 €44.75 -19.9% -20.0% -20.0%

M €38.45 €52.75 €59.40 M €30.75 €42.20 €47.50 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

N €42.65 €59.10 €67.05 N €34.10 €47.30 €53.65 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

P €47.80 €64.50 €72.40 P €38.25 €51.60 €57.90 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

R €52.40 €69.45 €77.95 R €41.90 €55.55 €62.35 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

S €56.90 €74.45 €81.75 S €45.50 €59.55 €65.40 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

T €59.20 €83.00 €89.00 T €47.35 €66.40 €71.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

U €61.80 €85.00 €92.00 U €49.45 €68.00 €73.60 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

Discounted 2022 Fares

Irish Rail Intercity fares - Express Irish Rail Intercity fares - Express

Intercity Zone

Current Adult fare

Intercity Zone

NTA Approved Adult fare NTA Approved % Change

Existing Fares & Determined Fares
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Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return
Open 

Return

A €3.00 €5.55 €5.95 A €2.40 €4.45 €4.75 -20.0% -19.8% -20.2%

B €4.40 €7.75 €8.35 B €3.50 €6.20 €6.70 -20.5% -20.0% -19.8%

C €5.65 €9.45 €10.15 C €4.50 €7.55 €8.10 -20.4% -20.1% -20.2%

D €6.80 €10.55 €11.55 D €5.45 €8.45 €9.25 -19.9% -19.9% -19.9%

E €7.50 €12.20 €13.20 E €6.00 €9.75 €10.55 -20.0% -20.1% -20.1%

F €8.45 €13.60 €14.90 F €6.75 €10.90 €11.90 -20.1% -19.9% -20.1%

G €10.75 €15.80 €17.60 G €8.60 €12.65 €14.10 -20.0% -19.9% -19.9%

H €12.55 €18.85 €20.90 H €10.05 €15.10 €16.70 -19.9% -19.9% -20.1%

J €13.85 €20.55 €22.95 J €11.10 €16.45 €18.35 -19.9% -20.0% -20.0%

K €16.25 €23.00 €25.85 K €13.00 €18.40 €20.00 -20.0% -20.0% -22.6%

L €17.70 €25.00 €28.00 L €14.15 €20.00 €20.00 -20.1% -20.0% -28.6%

M €19.25 €26.40 €29.70 M €15.40 €20.00 €20.00 -20.0% -24.2% -32.7%

N €21.35 €29.55 €33.50 N €16.00 €20.00 €20.00 -25.1% -32.3% -40.3%

P €23.90 €32.25 €36.20 P €16.40 €20.80 €20.80 -31.4% -35.5% -42.5%

R €26.20 €34.75 €39.00 R €20.95 €26.40 €26.40 -20.0% -24.0% -32.3%

S €28.45 €37.25 €40.90 S €21.60 €26.40 €26.40 -24.1% -29.1% -35.5%

T €29.60 €41.50 €44.50 T €23.20 €28.80 €28.80 -21.6% -30.6% -35.3%

U €30.90 €42.50 €46.00 U €24.70 €32.00 €32.00 -20.1% -24.7% -30.4%

NTA Approved Young Adult fare NTA Approved % Change

Irish Rail Intercity fares - Express

NTA Determined Young Adult fare

Intercity ZoneIntercity Zone

Irish Rail Intercity fares - Express
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Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return
Open 

Return
A €6.00 €9.10 €11.65 A €4.80 €7.30 €9.30 -20.0% -19.8% -20.2%

B €8.20 €12.25 €15.40 B €6.55 €9.80 €12.30 -20.1% -20.0% -20.1%

C €10.45 €12.85 €18.75 C €8.35 €10.30 €15.00 -20.1% -19.8% -20.0%

D €13.05 €14.30 €22.05 D €10.45 €11.45 €17.65 -19.9% -19.9% -20.0%

E €14.00 €15.00 €24.95 E €11.20 €12.00 €19.95 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

F €16.50 €19.15 €26.30 F €13.20 €15.30 €21.05 -20.0% -20.1% -20.0%

G €19.70 €21.30 €31.50 G €15.75 €17.05 €25.20 -20.1% -20.0% -20.0%

H €21.30 €23.45 €33.45 H €17.05 €18.75 €26.75 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

J €23.00 €25.00 €35.25 J €18.40 €20.00 €28.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

K €26.00 €29.00 €39.95 K €20.80 €23.20 €31.95 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

L €29.55 €32.45 €43.00 L €23.65 €25.95 €34.40 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

M €30.95 €34.35 €45.20 M €24.75 €27.50 €36.15 -20.0% -19.9% -20.0%

N €32.70 €36.00 €47.75 N €26.15 €28.80 €38.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

P €36.65 €40.00 €52.10 P €29.30 €32.00 €41.70 -20.1% -20.0% -20.0%

R €38.05 €42.00 €54.40 R €30.45 €33.60 €43.50 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

S €40.00 €44.00 €58.05 S €32.00 €35.20 €46.45 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

T €41.60 €45.00 €60.80 T €33.30 €36.00 €48.65 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

U €42.50 €46.00 €62.00 U €34.00 €36.80 €49.60 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

NTA Approved % Change
Intercity Zone

Current Adult fare
Intercity Zone

NTA Approved Adult fare

Irish Rail Intercity fares - Economy 1 Irish Rail Intercity fares - Economy 1

Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return
Open 

Return

A €3.00 €4.55 €5.85 A €2.40 €3.65 €4.70 -20.0% -19.8% -19.7%

B €4.10 €6.15 €7.70 B €3.30 €4.90 €6.15 -19.5% -20.3% -20.1%

C €5.20 €6.45 €9.40 C €4.15 €5.15 €7.50 -20.2% -20.2% -20.2%

D €6.55 €7.15 €11.05 D €5.25 €5.70 €8.85 -19.8% -20.3% -19.9%

E €7.00 €7.50 €12.45 E €5.60 €6.00 €9.95 -20.0% -20.0% -20.1%

F €8.25 €9.55 €13.15 F €6.60 €7.65 €10.50 -20.0% -19.9% -20.2%

G €9.85 €10.65 €15.75 G €7.90 €8.50 €12.60 -19.8% -20.2% -20.0%

H €10.65 €11.70 €16.75 H €8.50 €9.35 €13.40 -20.2% -20.1% -20.0%

J €11.50 €12.50 €17.65 J €9.20 €10.00 €14.10 -20.0% -20.0% -20.1%

K €13.00 €14.50 €20.00 K €10.40 €11.60 €16.00 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

L €14.80 €16.25 €21.50 L €11.85 €13.00 €17.20 -19.9% -20.0% -20.0%

M €15.50 €17.20 €22.60 M €12.40 €13.75 €18.10 -20.0% -20.1% -19.9%

N €16.35 €18.00 €23.90 N €13.10 €14.40 €19.10 -19.9% -20.0% -20.1%

P €18.30 €20.00 €26.05 P €14.65 €16.00 €20.80 -19.9% -20.0% -20.2%

R €19.00 €21.00 €27.20 R €15.20 €16.80 €21.60 -20.0% -20.0% -20.6%

S €20.00 €22.00 €29.00 S €16.00 €17.60 €23.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

T €20.80 €22.50 €30.40 T €16.65 €18.00 €24.30 -20.0% -20.0% -20.1%

U €21.25 €23.00 €31.00 U €17.00 €18.40 €24.80 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

Intercity Zone

NTA Approved Young Adult fare NTA Approved % Change

Intercity Zone

Irish Rail Intercity fares - Economy 1

NTA Determined Young Adult fare

Irish Rail Intercity fares - Economy 1
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Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return
Open 

Return

A €6.00 €9.10 €11.25 A €4.80 €7.30 €9.00 -20.0% -19.8% -20.0%

B €8.20 €12.25 €15.40 B €6.55 €9.80 €12.30 -20.1% -20.0% -20.1%

C €10.45 €12.85 €18.10 C €8.35 €10.30 €14.50 -20.1% -19.8% -19.9%

D €13.05 €14.30 €18.75 D €10.45 €11.45 €15.00 -19.9% -19.9% -20.0%

E €14.00 €15.00 €20.25 E €11.20 €12.00 €16.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

F €16.50 €19.15 €22.35 F €13.20 €15.30 €17.90 -20.0% -20.1% -19.9%

G €19.70 €21.30 €23.85 G €15.75 €17.05 €19.10 -20.1% -20.0% -19.9%

H €21.30 €23.45 €30.15 H €17.05 €18.75 €24.10 -20.0% -20.0% -20.1%

J €23.00 €25.00 €33.10 J €18.40 €20.00 €26.50 -20.0% -20.0% -19.9%

K €26.00 €29.00 €36.40 K €20.80 €23.20 €29.10 -20.0% -20.0% -20.1%

L €29.55 €32.45 €38.00 L €23.65 €25.95 €30.40 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

M €30.95 €34.35 €39.40 M €24.75 €27.50 €31.50 -20.0% -19.9% -20.1%

N €32.70 €36.00 €43.95 N €26.15 €28.80 €35.15 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

P €36.65 €40.00 €46.50 P €29.30 €32.00 €37.20 -20.1% -20.0% -20.0%

R €38.05 €42.00 €48.50 R €30.45 €33.60 €38.80 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

S €40.00 €44.00 €49.15 S €32.00 €35.20 €39.30 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

T €41.60 €45.00 €50.35 T €33.30 €36.00 €40.30 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

U €42.50 €46.00 €51.50 U €34.00 €36.80 €41.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

NTA Approved % Change

Intercity Zone

Current Adult fare

Intercity Zone

NTA Approved Adult fare

Irish Rail Intercity fares - Economy 2 Irish Rail Intercity fares - Economy 2



 

                                                                                                                        
 

 16    

 

 
 

Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return
Open 

Return

A €3.00 €4.55 €5.65 A €2.40 €3.65 €4.50 -20.0% -19.8% -20.4%

B €4.10 €6.15 €7.70 B €3.30 €4.90 €6.15 -19.5% -20.3% -20.1%

C €5.20 €6.45 €9.05 C €4.15 €5.15 €7.25 -20.2% -20.2% -19.9%

D €6.55 €7.15 €9.40 D €5.25 €5.70 €7.50 -19.8% -20.3% -20.2%

E €7.00 €7.50 €10.15 E €5.60 €6.00 €8.10 -20.0% -20.0% -20.2%

F €8.25 €9.55 €11.20 F €6.60 €7.65 €8.95 -20.0% -19.9% -20.1%

G €9.85 €10.65 €11.95 G €7.90 €8.50 €9.55 -19.8% -20.2% -20.1%

H €10.65 €11.70 €15.05 H €8.50 €9.35 €12.05 -20.2% -20.1% -19.9%

J €11.50 €12.50 €16.55 J €9.20 €10.00 €13.25 -20.0% -20.0% -19.9%

K €13.00 €14.50 €18.20 K €10.40 €11.60 €14.55 -20.0% -20.0% -20.1%

L €14.80 €16.25 €19.00 L €11.85 €13.00 €15.20 -19.9% -20.0% -20.0%

M €15.50 €17.20 €19.70 M €12.40 €13.75 €15.75 -20.0% -20.1% -20.1%

N €16.35 €18.00 €22.00 N €13.10 €14.40 €17.60 -19.9% -20.0% -20.0%

P €18.30 €20.00 €23.25 P €14.65 €16.00 €18.60 -19.9% -20.0% -20.0%

R €19.00 €21.00 €24.25 R €15.20 €16.80 €19.40 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

S €20.00 €22.00 €24.55 S €16.00 €17.60 €19.65 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

T €20.80 €22.50 €25.20 T €16.65 €18.00 €20.15 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

U €21.25 €23.00 €25.75 U €17.00 €18.40 €20.60 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

Intercity Zone

NTA Approved Young Adult fare NTA Approved % ChangeNTA Determined Young Adult fare

Intercity Zone

Irish Rail Intercity fares - Economy 2 Irish Rail Intercity fares - Economy 2
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Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return
Open 

Return

A €3.00 €5.50 €5.50 €2.40 €4.40 €4.40 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

B €4.00 €7.50 €8.00 €3.20 €6.00 €6.40 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

C €5.50 €9.00 €10.00 €4.40 €7.20 €8.00 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

D €6.50 €10.50 €11.50 €5.20 €8.40 €9.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

E €7.00 €12.00 €13.00 €5.60 €9.60 €10.40 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

F €8.00 €13.50 €14.50 €6.40 €10.80 €11.60 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

G €10.50 €15.50 €17.50 €8.40 €12.40 €14.00 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

H €12.50 €18.50 €20.50 €10.00 €14.80 €16.40 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

J €13.50 €20.50 €22.50 €10.80 €16.40 €18.00 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

K €16.00 €22.50 €25.50 €12.80 €18.00 €20.00 -20.0% -20.0% -21.6%

L €17.50 €25.00 €27.50 €14.00 €20.00 €20.00 -20.0% -20.0% -27.3%

M €19.00 €26.00 €29.50 €15.20 €20.00 €20.00 -20.0% -23.1% -32.2%

N €21.00 €29.50 €31.00 €16.00 €20.00 €20.00 -23.8% -32.2% -35.5%

P €23.50 €31.00 €31.00 €16.40 €20.80 €20.80 -30.2% -32.9% -32.9%

R €26.00 €31.00 €31.00 €20.80 €24.80 €24.80 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

S €28.00 €31.00 €31.00 €21.60 €24.80 €24.80 -22.9% -20.0% -20.0%

T €29.50 €31.00 €31.00 €23.20 €24.80 €24.80 -21.4% -20.0% -20.0%

U €30.50 €31.00 €31.00 €24.40 €24.80 €24.80 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

Irish Rail Intercity fares - Express Irish Rail Intercity fares - Express

Intercity Zone

Current Child fare NTA Approved Child fare NTA Approved % Change
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Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return
Open 

Return

A €3.00 €4.50 €5.50 €2.40 €3.60 €4.40 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

B €4.00 €6.00 €7.50 €3.20 €4.80 €6.00 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

C €5.00 €6.00 €9.00 €4.00 €4.80 €7.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

D €6.50 €7.00 €11.00 €5.20 €5.60 €8.80 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

E €7.00 €7.50 €12.00 €5.60 €6.00 €9.60 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

F €8.00 €9.50 €13.00 €6.40 €7.60 €10.40 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

G €9.50 €10.50 €15.50 €7.60 €8.40 €12.40 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

H €10.50 €11.50 €16.50 €8.40 €9.20 €13.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

J €11.50 €12.50 €17.50 €9.20 €10.00 €14.00 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

K €13.00 €14.50 €19.50 €10.40 €11.60 €15.60 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

L €14.50 €16.00 €21.50 €11.60 €12.80 €17.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

M €15.00 €17.00 €22.50 €12.00 €13.60 €18.00 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

N €16.00 €18.00 €23.50 €12.80 €14.40 €18.80 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

P €18.00 €20.00 €26.00 €14.40 €16.00 €20.80 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

R €19.00 €21.00 €27.00 €15.20 €16.80 €21.60 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

S €20.00 €22.00 €29.00 €16.00 €17.60 €23.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

T €20.50 €22.50 €30.00 €16.40 €18.00 €24.00 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

U €21.00 €23.00 €31.00 €16.80 €18.40 €24.80 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

Irish Rail Intercity fares - Economy 1 Irish Rail Intercity fares - Economy 1

Intercity Zone

Current Child fare NTA Approved Child fare NTA Approved % Change
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Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return Open Return Single Day Return
Open 

Return

A €3.00 €4.50 €5.50 €2.40 €3.60 €4.40 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

B €4.00 €6.00 €7.50 €3.20 €4.80 €6.00 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

C €5.00 €6.00 €9.00 €4.00 €4.80 €7.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

D €6.50 €7.00 €9.00 €5.20 €5.60 €7.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

E €7.00 €7.50 €10.00 €5.60 €6.00 €8.00 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

F €8.00 €9.50 €11.00 €6.40 €7.60 €8.80 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

G €9.50 €10.50 €11.50 €7.60 €8.40 €9.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

H €10.50 €11.50 €15.00 €8.40 €9.20 €12.00 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

J €11.50 €12.50 €16.50 €9.20 €10.00 €13.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

K €13.00 €14.50 €18.00 €10.40 €11.60 €14.40 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

L €14.50 €16.00 €19.00 €11.60 €12.80 €15.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

M €15.00 €17.00 €19.50 €12.00 €13.60 €15.60 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

N €16.00 €18.00 €21.50 €12.80 €14.40 €17.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

P €18.00 €20.00 €23.00 €14.40 €16.00 €18.40 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

R €19.00 €21.00 €24.00 €15.20 €16.80 €19.20 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

S €20.00 €22.00 €24.50 €16.00 €17.60 €19.60 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

T €20.50 €22.50 €25.00 €16.40 €18.00 €20.00 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

U €21.00 €23.00 €25.50 €16.80 €18.40 €20.40 -20.0% -20.0% -20.0%

Irish Rail Intercity fares - Economy 2 Irish Rail Intercity fares - Economy 2

Intercity Zone

Current Child fare NTA Approved Child fare NTA Approved % Change
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Passenger type Intercity Zone Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Intercity Zone NTA Approved Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult A €37.15 Adult A €29.70 -20.1%

Adult B €50.65 Adult B €40.50 -20.0%

Adult C €54.40 Adult C €43.50 -20.0%

Adult D €71.65 Adult D €57.30 -20.0%

Adult E €76.50 Adult E €61.20 -20.0%

Adult F €98.60 Adult F €78.90 -20.0%

Adult G €101.85 Adult G €81.50 -20.0%

Adult H €106.70 Adult H €85.35 -20.0%

Adult J €123.50 Adult J €98.80 -20.0%

Adult K €145.50 Adult K €116.40 -20.0%

Adult L €159.00 Adult L €127.20 -20.0%

Adult M €163.85 Adult M €131.10 -20.0%

Adult N €201.50 Adult N €161.20 -20.0%

Adult P €229.30 Adult P €183.45 -20.0%

Adult R €250.65 Adult R €200.50 -20.0%

Adult S €273.15 Adult S €218.50 -20.0%

Adult T €303.00 Adult T €242.40 -20.0%

Adult U €352.25 Adult U €281.80 -20.0%

Existing Fares Discounted 2022 Fares

Irish Rail Intercity Weekly fares Irish Rail Intercity Weekly fares
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Passenger type Intercity Zone Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Intercity Zone NTA Approved Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Student A €30.50 Student A €24.40 -20.0%

Student B €38.50 Student B €30.80 -20.0%

Student C €41.50 Student C €33.20 -20.0%

Student D €55.00 Student D €44.00 -20.0%

Student E €63.00 Student E €50.40 -20.0%

Student F €76.00 Student F €60.80 -20.0%

Student G €84.00 Student G €67.20 -20.0%

Student H €86.00 Student H €68.80 -20.0%

Student J €90.00 Student J €72.00 -20.0%

Student K €110.00 Student K €88.00 -20.0%

Student L €125.00 Student L €100.00 -20.0%

Student M €143.00 Student M €114.40 -20.0%

Student N €175.00 Student N €140.00 -20.0%

Student P €175.00 Student P €140.00 -20.0%

Student R €185.00 Student R €148.00 -20.0%

Student S €205.00 Student S €164.00 -20.0%

Student T €225.00 Student T €180.00 -20.0%

Student U €265.00 Student U €212.00 -20.0%

Irish Rail Intercity Weekly fares Irish Rail Intercity Weekly fares
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Passenger type Intercity Zone Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Intercity Zone NTA Approved Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Child A €13.80 Child A €11.05 -19.9%

Child B €18.80 Child B €15.05 -19.9%

Child C €20.20 Child C €16.15 -20.0%

Child D €26.60 Child D €21.30 -19.9%

Child E €28.40 Child E €22.70 -20.1%

Child F €36.60 Child F €29.30 -19.9%

Child G €37.80 Child G €30.25 -20.0%

Child H €39.60 Child H €31.70 -19.9%

Child J €45.80 Child J €36.65 -20.0%

Child K €53.90 Child K €43.10 -20.0%

Child L €58.90 Child L €47.10 -20.0%

Child M €60.70 Child M €48.55 -20.0%

Child N €74.70 Child N €59.75 -20.0%

Child P €85.00 Child P €68.00 -20.0%

Child R €92.90 Child R €74.30 -20.0%

Child S €101.20 Child S €80.95 -20.0%

Child T €112.30 Child T €89.85 -20.0%

Child U €130.50 Child U €104.40 -20.0%

Irish Rail Intercity Weekly fares Irish Rail Intercity Weekly fares
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Passenger type Intercity Zone Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Intercity Zone NTA Approved Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult A - G Min fare applies Adult A - G

Adult H €35.55 Adult H €28.45 -20.0%

Adult J €41.15 Adult J €32.90 -20.0%

Adult K €42.80 Adult K €34.25 -20.0%

Adult L €50.00 Adult L €40.00 -20.0%

Adult M €52.75 Adult M €42.20 -20.0%

Adult N €54.60 Adult N €43.70 -20.0%

Adult P €62.30 Adult P €49.85 -20.0%

Adult R €68.00 Adult R €54.40 -20.0%

Adult S €68.00 Adult S €54.40 -20.0%

Adult T €68.00 Adult T €54.40 -20.0%

Adult U €68.00 Adult U €54.40 -20.0%

Child H €17.50 Child H €14.25 -18.6%

Child J €20.50 Child J €16.45 -19.8%

Child K €21.00 Child K €17.15 -18.3%

Child L €25.00 Child L €20.00 -20.0%

Child M €26.00 Child M €20.00 -23.1%

Child N €27.00 Child N €20.00 -25.9%

Child P €31.00 Child P €20.80 -32.9%

Child R €31.00 Child R €24.80 -20.0%

Child S €31.00 Child S €24.80 -20.0%

Child T €31.00 Child T €24.80 -20.0%

Child U €31.00 Child U €24.80 -20.0%

Irish Rail Intercity fares - Special Day Return to Dublin Irish Rail Intercity fares - Special Day Return to Dublin

Min fare applies

Passenger type Intercity Zone Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Intercity Zone NTA Approved Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult A €4.80 Adult A €3.85 -19.8%

Adult B €6.20 Adult B €4.95 -20.2%

Adult C €6.50 Adult C €5.20 -20.0%

Adult D €7.20 Adult D €5.75 -20.1%

Adult F €9.60 Adult F €7.70 -19.8%

Adult G €10.70 Adult G €8.55 -20.1%

Adult H €11.80 Adult H €9.45 -19.9%

Adult K €14.50 Adult K €11.60 -20.0%

Intercity fares - Special Day Return Waterford to Tipperary Intercity fares - Special Day Return Waterford to Tipperary
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Intercity Zone
Fare / product 

type
Current Fare Intercity Zone

Fare / product 

type
NTA Approved Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

A Monthly €130.00 A Monthly €103.00 -20.8%

B Monthly €178.00 B Monthly €142.00 -20.2%

C Monthly €202.00 C Monthly €162.00 -19.8%

D Monthly €237.00 D Monthly €190.00 -19.8%

E Monthly €264.00 E Monthly €211.00 -20.1%

F Monthly €329.00 F Monthly €263.00 -20.1%

G Monthly €362.00 G Monthly €290.00 -19.9%

H Monthly €392.00 H Monthly €314.00 -19.9%

J Monthly €437.00 J Monthly €350.00 -19.9%

K Monthly €496.00 K Monthly €397.00 -20.0%

L Monthly €505.00 L Monthly €404.00 -20.0%

M Monthly €633.00 M Monthly €506.00 -20.1%

N Monthly €790.00 N Monthly €632.00 -20.0%

P Monthly €907.00 P Monthly €726.00 -20.0%

R Monthly €967.00 R Monthly €774.00 -20.0%

S Monthly €1,050.00 S Monthly €840.00 -20.0%

T Monthly €1,140.00 T Monthly €912.00 -20.0%

U Monthly €1,235.00 U Monthly €988.00 -20.0%

Irish Rail Intercity fares - Adult Monthly Irish Rail Intercity fares - Adult Monthly
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Intercity Zone
Fare / product 

type
Current Fare Intercity Zone

Fare / product 

type
NTA Approved Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

A Annual €1,300.00 A Annual €1,030.00 -20.8%

B Annual €1,780.00 B Annual €1,420.00 -20.2%

C Annual €2,020.00 C Annual €1,620.00 -19.8%

D Annual €2,370.00 D Annual €1,900.00 -19.8%

E Annual €2,640.00 E Annual €2,110.00 -20.1%

F Annual €3,290.00 F Annual €2,630.00 -20.1%

G Annual €3,620.00 G Annual €2,900.00 -19.9%

H Annual €3,920.00 H Annual €3,140.00 -19.9%

J Annual €4,370.00 J Annual €3,500.00 -19.9%

K Annual €4,960.00 K Annual €3,970.00 -20.0%

L Annual €5,050.00 L Annual €4,040.00 -20.0%

M Annual €5,050.00 M Annual €4,040.00 -20.0%

N Annual €5,050.00 N Annual €4,040.00 -20.0%

P Annual €5,050.00 P Annual €4,040.00 -20.0%

R Annual €5,050.00 R Annual €4,040.00 -20.0%

S Annual €5,050.00 S Annual €4,040.00 -20.0%

T Annual €5,050.00 T Annual €4,040.00 -20.0%

U Annual €5,050.00 U Annual €4,040.00 -20.0%

Irish Rail Intercity fares - Adult Annual Irish Rail Intercity fares - Adult Annual
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Intercity Zone
Fare / product 

type
Current Fare Intercity Zone

Fare / product 

type
NTA Approved Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

A Monthly €91.00 A Monthly €72.80 -20.0%

B Monthly €122.00 B Monthly €97.60 -20.0%

C Monthly €133.00 C Monthly €106.40 -20.0%

D Monthly €178.00 D Monthly €142.40 -20.0%

E Monthly €194.00 E Monthly €155.20 -20.0%

F Monthly €241.00 F Monthly €192.80 -20.0%

G Monthly €260.00 G Monthly €208.00 -20.0%

H Monthly €265.00 H Monthly €212.00 -20.0%

J Monthly €302.00 J Monthly €241.60 -20.0%

K Monthly €357.00 K Monthly €285.60 -20.0%

L Monthly €394.00 L Monthly €315.20 -20.0%

M Monthly €453.00 M Monthly €362.40 -20.0%

N Monthly €555.00 N Monthly €444.00 -20.0%

P Monthly €647.00 P Monthly €517.60 -20.0%

R Monthly €690.00 R Monthly €552.00 -20.0%

S Monthly €750.00 S Monthly €600.00 -20.0%

T Monthly €813.00 T Monthly €650.40 -20.0%

U Monthly €882.00 U Monthly €705.60 -20.0%

Irish Rail Intercity fares - Student Monthly Irish Rail Intercity fares - Student Monthly
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Intercity Zone
Fare / product 

type
Current Fare Intercity Zone

Fare / product 

type
NTA Approved Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

A Monthly €48.50 A Monthly €38.00 -21.6%

B Monthly €72.00 B Monthly €57.00 -20.8%

C Monthly €84.80 C Monthly €69.00 -18.6%

D Monthly €108.00 D Monthly €86.00 -20.4%

E Monthly €117.00 E Monthly €93.00 -20.5%

F Monthly €147.00 F Monthly €117.00 -20.4%

G Monthly €158.40 G Monthly €127.00 -19.8%

H Monthly €166.00 H Monthly €132.00 -20.5%

J Monthly €187.00 J Monthly €148.00 -20.9%

K Monthly €226.40 K Monthly €182.00 -19.6%

L Monthly €246.50 L Monthly €195.00 -20.9%

M Monthly €254.80 M Monthly €230.00 -9.7%

N Monthly €313.20 N Monthly €288.00 -8.0%

P Monthly €356.40 P Monthly €331.00 -7.1%

R Monthly €389.60 R Monthly €353.00 -9.4%

S Monthly €424.80 S Monthly €383.00 -9.8%

T Monthly €470.80 T Monthly €416.00 -11.6%

U Monthly €547.60 U Monthly €450.00 -17.8%

Irish Rail Intercity fares - Child Monthly Irish Rail Intercity fares - Child Monthly
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Appendix D - Dublin & Cork area Leap Capping 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Passenger type Ticket Type Current Cap Approved Cap Passenger type Ticket Type
NTA Approved 

Cap

NTA Approved 

% Change

Adult Daily €7.00 €7.00 Adult Daily €5.60 -20.0%

Young Adult Daily €5.00 €3.50 Young Adult Daily €2.80 -20.0%

Child Daily €2.70 €2.70 Child Daily €2.10 -22.2%

Adult Weekly €27.50 €27.50 Adult Weekly €22.00 -20.0%

Young Adult Weekly €20.00 €13.75 Young Adult Weekly €11.00 -20.0%

Child Weekly €8.50 €8.50 Child Weekly €6.80 -20.0%

Dublin City Bus & Luas Leap Capping

Existing Caps & Determined Young Adult Caps Discounted 2022 Caps

Dublin City Bus & Luas Leap Capping

Passenger type Ticket Type Current Cap Approved Cap Passenger type Ticket Type
NTA Approved 

Cap

NTA Approved 

% Change

Adult Daily €9.50 €9.50 Adult Daily €7.60 -20.0%

Young Adult Daily €7.00 €4.75 Young Adult Daily €3.80 -20.0%

Child Daily €3.20 €3.20 Child Daily €2.50 -21.9%

Adult Weekly €37.00 €37.00 Adult Weekly €29.60 -20.0%

Young Adult Weekly €27.00 €18.50 Young Adult Weekly €14.80 -20.0%

Child Weekly €12.50 €12.50 Child Weekly €10.00 -20.0%

Irish Rail Leap Capping Irish Rail Leap Capping

Passenger type Ticket Type Current Cap Approved Cap Passenger type Ticket Type
NTA Approved 

Cap

NTA Approved 

% Change

Adult Daily €10.00 €10.00 Adult Daily €8.00 -20.0%

Young Adult Daily €7.50 €5.00 Young Adult Daily €4.00 -20.0%

Child Daily €3.50 €3.50 Child Daily €2.80 -20.0%

Adult Weekly €40.00 €40.00 Adult Weekly €32.00 -20.0%

Young Adult Weekly €30.00 €20.00 Young Adult Weekly €16.00 -20.0%

Child Weekly €14.00 €14.00 Child Weekly €11.20 -20.0%

Multi-Operator Leap Capping Multi-Operator Leap Capping
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Appendix E - Multi Operator fares 

 

 
  

Passenger 

type 
Ticket Type

Fare / product 

type
Current Fare

Passenger 

type 
Ticket Type Fare / product type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Luas & Dublin City Bus Monthly €180.00 Adult Luas & Dublin City Bus Monthly €140.00 -22.2%

Adult Luas & Irish Rail SHZ Monthly €180.00 Adult Luas & Irish Rail SHZ Monthly €140.00 -22.2%

Adult Dublin City Bus & Irish Rail SHZ Monthly €180.00 Adult Dublin City Bus & Irish Rail SHZ Monthly €140.00 -22.2%

Adult Luas, Dublin City Bus &  Irish Rail SHZ Monthly €195.00 Adult Luas, Dublin City Bus &  Irish Rail SHZ Monthly €155.00 -20.5%

Adult Luas & Dublin City Bus Annual €1,800.00 Adult Luas & Dublin City Bus Annual €1,400.00 -22.2%

Adult Luas & Irish Rail SHZ Annual €1,800.00 Adult Luas & Irish Rail SHZ Annual €1,400.00 -22.2%

Adult Dublin Bus & Irish Rail SHZ Annual €1,800.00 Adult Dublin Bus & Irish Rail SHZ Annual €1,400.00 -22.2%

Adult Luas, Dublin City Bus & Irish Rail SHZ Annual €1,950.00 Adult Luas, Dublin City Bus & Irish Rail SHZ Annual €1,550.00 -20.5%

Adult Irish Rail - All Services Annual €5,120.00 Adult Irish Rail - All Services Annual €4,100.00 -19.9%

Adult Irish Rail - All Services & Luas Annual €5,540.00 Adult Irish Rail - All Services & Luas Annual €4,400.00 -20.6%

Adult Irish Rail - All Services & Bus Éireann Annual €5,540.00 Adult Irish Rail - All Services & Bus Éireann Annual €4,400.00 -20.6%

Adult Irish Rail - All Services & Dublin City Bus Annual €5,540.00 Adult Irish Rail - All Services & Dublin City Bus Annual €4,400.00 -20.6%

Adult CIE - All Services (Dublin City Bus, Irish Rail & Bus Éireann) Annual €6,530.00 Adult CIE - All Services (Dublin City Bus, Irish Rail & Bus Éireann) Annual €5,200.00 -20.4%

Existing Fares Discounted 2022 Fares

Multi Operator Leap fares Multi Operator Leap fares
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Appendix F - Bus Éireann fares (Including Go Ahead Dublin Commuter services) 

 

 
 

 
 

Passenger type Ticket Type Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Ticket Type

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult 0-11 stages (Standard) Leap €1.68 Adult 0-11 stages (Standard) Leap €1.35 -19.6%

Adult 12+ stages (Outer Zone) Leap €1.96 Adult 12+ stages (Outer Zone) Leap €1.55 -20.9%

Young Adult 0-11 stages (Standard) Leap €0.84 Young Adult 0-11 stages (Standard) Leap €0.65 -22.6%

Young Adult 12+ stages (Outer Zone) Leap €0.98 Young Adult 12+ stages (Outer Zone) Leap €0.80 -18.4%

Child Flat fare - All stages Leap €0.80 Child Flat fare - All stages Leap €0.65 -18.8%

Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult 0-11 stages (Standard) Cash €2.40 Adult 0-11 stages (Standard) Cash €1.90 -20.8%

Adult 12+ stages (Outer Zone) Cash €2.80 Adult 12+ stages (Outer Zone) Cash €2.20 -21.4%

Child Flat fare - All stages Cash €1.10 Child Flat fare - All stages Cash €0.90 -18.2%

Existing Fares & Determined Young Adult & Child Fares Discounted 2022 Fares

Regional Cities  - Leap fare Regional Cities  - Leap fare

Regional Cities  - Cash single Regional Cities  - Cash single

Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Cork City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €5.60 Adult Cork City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €4.50 -19.6%

Adult Cork City - Green Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €15.00 Adult Cork City - Green Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €12.00 -20.0%

Adult Limerick City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €4.80 Adult Limerick City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €3.80 -20.8%

Adult Galway City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €4.80 Adult Galway City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €3.80 -20.8%

Adult Waterford City (Route 360) 1 Day (24 hour) €4.80 Adult Waterford City (Route 360) 1 Day (24 hour) €3.80 -20.8%

Student Cork City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €4.50 Student Cork City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €3.60 -20.0%

Student Cork City - Green Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €12.00 Student Cork City - Green Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €9.60 -20.0%

Student Limerick City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €4.00 Student Limerick City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €3.20 -20.0%

Student Galway City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €4.00 Student Galway City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €3.20 -20.0%

Student Waterford City (Route 360) 1 Day (24 hour) €4.00 Student Waterford City (Route 360) 1 Day (24 hour) €3.20 -20.0%

Child Cork City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €3.20 Child Cork City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €2.60 -18.8%

Child Cork City - Green Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €9.00 Child Cork City - Green Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €7.20 -20.0%

Child Limerick City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €2.70 Child Limerick City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €2.20 -18.5%

Child Galway City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €2.70 Child Galway City - Red Zone 1 Day (24 hour) €2.20 -18.5%

Child Waterford City (Route 360) 1 Day (24 hour) €2.70 Child Waterford City (Route 360) 1 Day (24 hour) €2.20 -18.5%

Regional Cities - 1 Day Leap fares Regional Cities - 1 Day Leap fares
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Cork City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €23.30 Adult Cork City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €18.60 -20.2%

Adult Cork City - Green Zone 7 Day/weekly €62.00 Adult Cork City - Green Zone 7 Day/weekly €49.60 -20.0%

Adult Limerick City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €21.00 Adult Limerick City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €16.80 -20.0%

Adult Galway City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €21.00 Adult Galway City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €16.80 -20.0%

Adult Waterford City (Route 360) 7 Day/weekly €19.20 Adult Waterford City (Route 360) 7 Day/weekly €15.40 -19.8%

Student Cork City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €18.20 Student Cork City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €14.60 -19.8%

Student Cork City - Green Zone 7 Day/weekly €49.50 Student Cork City - Green Zone 7 Day/weekly €39.60 -20.0%

Student Limerick City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €16.80 Student Limerick City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €13.40 -20.2%

Student Galway City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €16.80 Student Galway City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €13.40 -20.2%

Student Waterford City (Route 360) 7 Day/weekly €15.20 Student Waterford City (Route 360) 7 Day/weekly €12.20 -19.7%

Child Cork City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €12.10 Child Cork City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €9.70 -19.8%

Child Cork City - Green Zone 7 Day/weekly €31.50 Child Cork City - Green Zone 7 Day/weekly €25.20 -20.0%

Child Limerick City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €9.80 Child Limerick City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €7.80 -20.4%

Child Galway City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €9.80 Child Galway City - Red Zone 7 Day/weekly €7.80 -20.4%

Child Waterford City (Route 360) 7 Day/weekly €8.90 Child Waterford City (Route 360) 7 Day/weekly €7.10 -20.2%

Regional Cities - 7 day Leap fares Regional Cities - 7 day Leap fares

Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Cork City - Red Zone Monthly €84.50 Adult Cork City - Red Zone Monthly €68.00 -19.5%

Adult Cork City - Green Zone Monthly €185.00 Adult Cork City - Green Zone Monthly €148.00 -20.0%

Adult Limerick City - Red Zone Monthly €74.50 Adult Limerick City - Red Zone Monthly €60.00 -19.5%

Adult Galway City - Red Zone Monthly €74.50 Adult Galway City - Red Zone Monthly €60.00 -19.5%

Adult Waterford City (Route 360) Monthly €67.50 Adult Waterford City (Route 360) Monthly €54.00 -20.0%

Student Cork City - Red Zone Monthly €67.50 Student Cork City - Red Zone Monthly €54.00 -20.0%

Student Cork City - Green Zone Monthly €146.00 Student Cork City - Green Zone Monthly €117.00 -19.9%

Student Limerick City - Red Zone Monthly €52.00 Student Limerick City - Red Zone Monthly €42.00 -19.2%

Student Galway City - Red Zone Monthly €52.00 Student Galway City - Red Zone Monthly €42.00 -19.2%

Student Waterford City (Route 360) Monthly €52.00 Student Waterford City (Route 360) Monthly €42.00 -19.2%

Child Cork City - Red Zone Monthly €42.00 Child Cork City - Red Zone Monthly €34.00 -19.0%

Child Cork City - Green Zone Monthly €100.00 Child Cork City - Green Zone Monthly €80.00 -20.0%

Child Limerick City - Red Zone Monthly €36.00 Child Limerick City - Red Zone Monthly €29.00 -19.4%

Child Galway City - Red Zone Monthly €36.00 Child Galway City - Red Zone Monthly €29.00 -19.4%

Child Waterford City (Route 360) Monthly €32.50 Child Waterford City (Route 360) Monthly €26.00 -20.0%

Regional City Commuter - Monthly Leap fares Regional City Commuter - Monthly Leap fares
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Cork City - Red Zone Annual €875.00 Adult Cork City - Red Zone Annual €700.00 -20.0%

Adult Cork City - Green Zone Annual €1,920.00 Adult Cork City - Green Zone Annual €1,536.00 -20.0%

Adult Limerick City - Red Zone Annual €770.00 Adult Limerick City - Red Zone Annual €616.00 -20.0%

Adult Galway City - Red Zone Annual €770.00 Adult Galway City - Red Zone Annual €616.00 -20.0%

Adult Waterford City (Route 360) Annual €700.00 Adult Waterford City (Route 360) Annual €560.00 -20.0%

Regional City Commuter - Annual Leap fares Regional City Commuter - Annual Leap fares

Passenger type Ticket Type Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Ticket Type

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult 0-11 stages (Standard) Leap €1.40 Adult 0-11 stages (Standard) Leap €1.10 -21.4%

Adult 12+ stages (Outer Zone) Leap €1.68 Adult 12+ stages (Outer Zone) Leap €1.35 -19.6%

Young Adult Standard Leap €0.70 Young Adult 0-11 stages (Standard) Leap €0.55 -21.4%

Young Adult Outer Zone Leap €0.84 Young Adult 12+ stages (Outer Zone) Leap €0.65 -22.6%

Child Flat fare - All stages Leap €0.70 Child Flat fare - All stages Leap €0.55 -21.4%

Town Services  - Leap fare Town Services - Leap fare

Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

 Adult 0-11 stages (Standard) Cash €2.00  Adult 0-11 stages (Standard) Cash €1.60 -20.0%

 Adult 12+ stages (Outer Zone) Cash €2.40  Adult 12+ stages (Outer Zone) Cash €1.90 -20.8%

Child Flat fare - All stages Cash €1.10  Child Flat fare - All stages Cash €0.90 -18.2%

 Town Service Cash Fares (Athlone, Balbriggan, Drogheda, Dundalk, Navan & Sligo)  Town Service Cash Fares (Athlone, Balbriggan, Drogheda, Dundalk, Navan & Sligo)
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult 0-6 Leap €1.68 Adult 0-6 Leap €1.33 -20.8%

Adult 7-8 Leap €1.96 Adult 7-8 Leap €1.54 -21.4%

Adult 9-10 Leap €2.31 Adult 9-10 Leap €1.82 -21.2%

Adult 11-12 Leap €2.80 Adult 11-12 Leap €2.24 -20.0%

Adult 13-14 Leap €3.01 Adult 13-14 Leap €2.38 -20.9%

Adult 15-16 Leap €3.29 Adult 15-16 Leap €2.66 -19.1%

Adult 17-18 Leap €3.50 Adult 17-18 Leap €2.80 -20.0%

Adult 19-20 Leap €3.85 Adult 19-20 Leap €3.08 -20.0%

Adult 21-22 Leap €4.20 Adult 21-22 Leap €3.36 -20.0%

Adult 23-24 Leap €4.55 Adult 23-24 Leap €3.64 -20.0%

Adult 25-26 Leap €5.11 Adult 25-26 Leap €4.06 -20.5%

Adult 27-30 Leap €5.39 Adult 27-30 Leap €4.34 -19.5%

Adult 31-32 Leap €5.95 Adult 31-32 Leap €4.76 -20.0%

Adult 33-36 Leap €6.65 Adult 33-36 Leap €5.32 -20.0%

Adult 37-38 Leap €7.00 Adult 37-38 Leap €5.60 -20.0%

Adult 39-42 Leap €7.70 Adult 39-42 Leap €6.16 -20.0%

Adult 43-46 Leap €8.40 Adult 43-46 Leap €6.72 -20.0%

Adult 47-60 Leap €9.10 Adult 47-60 Leap €7.35 -19.2%

Adult 61-70 Leap €9.80 Adult 61-70 Leap €7.70 -21.4%

Adult 71-80 Leap €10.50 Adult 71-80 Leap €8.40 -20.0%

Adult 81-90 Leap €11.20 Adult 81-90 Leap €9.10 -18.8%

Adult 91-100 Leap €11.90 Adult 91-100 Leap €9.45 -20.6%

Adult 101-120 Leap €13.30 Adult 101-120 Leap €10.50 -21.1%

Adult 121-150 Leap €14.00 Adult 121-150 Leap €11.20 -20.0%

Adult 151 + Leap €14.70 Adult 151 + Leap €11.90 -19.0%

Existing Fares Discounted 2022 Fares

Stage Carriage - Adult - Leap Single Fares Stage Carriage - Adult - Leap Single Fares
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Young Adult 0-6 Leap €0.84 Young Adult 0-6 Leap €0.67 -20.8%

Young Adult 7-8 Leap €0.98 Young Adult 7-8 Leap €0.77 -21.4%

Young Adult 9-10 Leap €1.16 Young Adult 9-10 Leap €0.91 -21.2%

Young Adult 11-12 Leap €1.40 Young Adult 11-12 Leap €1.12 -20.0%

Young Adult 13-14 Leap €1.51 Young Adult 13-14 Leap €1.19 -20.9%

Young Adult 15-16 Leap €1.65 Young Adult 15-16 Leap €1.33 -19.1%

Young Adult 17-18 Leap €1.75 Young Adult 17-18 Leap €1.40 -20.0%

Young Adult 19-20 Leap €1.93 Young Adult 19-20 Leap €1.54 -20.0%

Young Adult 21-22 Leap €2.10 Young Adult 21-22 Leap €1.68 -20.0%

Young Adult 23-24 Leap €2.28 Young Adult 23-24 Leap €1.82 -20.0%

Young Adult 25-26 Leap €2.56 Young Adult 25-26 Leap €2.03 -20.5%

Young Adult 27-30 Leap €2.70 Young Adult 27-30 Leap €2.17 -19.5%

Young Adult 31-32 Leap €2.98 Young Adult 31-32 Leap €2.38 -20.0%

Young Adult 33-36 Leap €3.33 Young Adult 33-36 Leap €2.66 -20.0%

Young Adult 37-38 Leap €3.50 Young Adult 37-38 Leap €2.80 -20.0%

Young Adult 39-42 Leap €3.85 Young Adult 39-42 Leap €3.08 -20.0%

Young Adult 43-46 Leap €4.20 Young Adult 43-46 Leap €3.36 -20.0%

Young Adult 47-60 Leap €4.55 Young Adult 47-60 Leap €3.68 -19.2%

Young Adult 61-70 Leap €4.90 Young Adult 61-70 Leap €3.85 -21.4%

Young Adult 71-80 Leap €5.25 Young Adult 71-80 Leap €4.20 -20.0%

Young Adult 81-90 Leap €5.60 Young Adult 81-90 Leap €4.55 -18.8%

Young Adult 91-100 Leap €5.95 Young Adult 91-100 Leap €4.73 -20.6%

Young Adult 101-120 Leap €6.65 Young Adult 101-120 Leap €5.25 -21.1%

Young Adult 121-150 Leap €7.00 Young Adult 121-150 Leap €5.60 -20.0%

Young Adult 151 + Leap €7.35 Young Adult 151 + Leap €5.95 -19.0%

Stage Carriage - Young Adult - Leap Single Fares Stage Carriage - Young Adult - Leap Single Fares
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult 0-6 Cash €2.40 Adult 0-6 Cash €1.90 -20.8%

Adult 7-8 Cash €2.80 Adult 7-8 Cash €2.20 -21.4%

Adult 9-10 Cash €3.30 Adult 9-10 Cash €2.60 -21.2%

Adult 11-12 Cash €4.00 Adult 11-12 Cash €3.20 -20.0%

Adult 13-14 Cash €4.30 Adult 13-14 Cash €3.40 -20.9%

Adult 15-16 Cash €4.70 Adult 15-16 Cash €3.80 -19.1%

Adult 17-18 Cash €5.00 Adult 17-18 Cash €4.00 -20.0%

Adult 19-20 Cash €5.50 Adult 19-20 Cash €4.40 -20.0%

Adult 21-22 Cash €6.00 Adult 21-22 Cash €4.80 -20.0%

Adult 23-24 Cash €6.50 Adult 23-24 Cash €5.20 -20.0%

Adult 25-26 Cash €7.30 Adult 25-26 Cash €5.80 -20.5%

Adult 27-30 Cash €7.70 Adult 27-30 Cash €6.20 -19.5%

Adult 31-32 Cash €8.50 Adult 31-32 Cash €6.80 -20.0%

Adult 33-36 Cash €9.50 Adult 33-36 Cash €7.60 -20.0%

Adult 37-38 Cash €10.00 Adult 37-38 Cash €8.00 -20.0%

Adult 39-42 Cash €11.00 Adult 39-42 Cash €8.80 -20.0%

Adult 43-46 Cash €12.00 Adult 43-46 Cash €9.60 -20.0%

Adult 47-60 Cash €13.00 Adult 47-60 Cash €10.50 -19.2%

Adult 61-70 Cash €14.00 Adult 61-70 Cash €11.00 -21.4%

Adult 71-80 Cash €15.00 Adult 71-80 Cash €12.00 -20.0%

Adult 81-90 Cash €16.00 Adult 81-90 Cash €13.00 -18.8%

Adult 91-100 Cash €17.00 Adult 91-100 Cash €13.50 -20.6%

Adult 101-120 Cash €19.00 Adult 101-120 Cash €15.00 -21.1%

Adult 121-150 Cash €20.00 Adult 121-150 Cash €16.00 -20.0%

Adult 151 + Cash €21.00 Adult 151 + Cash €17.00 -19.0%

Stage Carriage - Adult - Cash Single Fares Stage Carriage - Adult - Cash Single Fares
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Child 0-6 Leap €0.98 Child 0-6 Leap €0.67 -32.1%

Child 7-8 Leap €1.19 Child 7-8 Leap €0.77 -35.3%

Child 9-10 Leap €1.33 Child 9-10 Leap €0.91 -31.6%

Child 11-12 Leap €1.61 Child 11-12 Leap €1.12 -30.4%

Child 13-14 Leap €1.68 Child 13-14 Leap €1.19 -29.2%

Child 15-16 Leap €1.96 Child 15-16 Leap €1.33 -32.1%

Child 17-18 Leap €2.10 Child 17-18 Leap €1.40 -33.3%

Child 19-20 Leap €2.31 Child 19-20 Leap €1.54 -33.3%

Child 21-22 Leap €2.45 Child 21-22 Leap €1.68 -31.4%

Child 23-24 Leap €2.73 Child 23-24 Leap €1.82 -33.3%

Child 25-26 Leap €3.01 Child 25-26 Leap €2.03 -32.6%

Child 27-30 Leap €3.22 Child 27-30 Leap €2.17 -32.6%

Child 31-32 Leap €3.50 Child 31-32 Leap €2.38 -32.0%

Child 33-36 Leap €3.71 Child 33-36 Leap €2.66 -28.3%

Child 37-38 Leap €3.99 Child 37-38 Leap €2.80 -29.8%

Child 39-42 Leap €4.55 Child 39-42 Leap €3.08 -32.3%

Child 43-46 Leap €4.90 Child 43-46 Leap €3.36 -31.4%

Child 47-60 Leap €5.25 Child 47-60 Leap €3.68 -30.0%

Child 61-70 Leap €5.60 Child 61-70 Leap €3.85 -31.3%

Child 71-80 Leap €6.30 Child 71-80 Leap €4.20 -33.3%

Child 81-90 Leap €6.65 Child 81-90 Leap €4.55 -31.6%

Child 91-100 Leap €7.00 Child 91-100 Leap €4.73 -32.5%

Child 101-120 Leap €7.70 Child 101-120 Leap €5.25 -31.8%

Child 121-150 Leap €8.40 Child 121-150 Leap €5.60 -33.3%

Child 151 + Leap €8.75 Child 151 + Leap €5.95 -32.0%

Stage Carriage - Child - Leap Single Fares Stage Carriage - Child - Leap Single Fares



 

                                                                                                                        
 

 37    

 

 
 

Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Child 0-6 Cash €1.40 Child 0-6 Cash €1.10 -21.4%

Child 7-8 Cash €1.70 Child 7-8 Cash €1.40 -17.6%

Child 9-10 Cash €1.90 Child 9-10 Cash €1.50 -21.1%

Child 11-12 Cash €2.30 Child 11-12 Cash €1.80 -21.7%

Child 13-14 Cash €2.40 Child 13-14 Cash €1.90 -20.8%

Child 15-16 Cash €2.80 Child 15-16 Cash €2.20 -21.4%

Child 17-18 Cash €3.00 Child 17-18 Cash €2.40 -20.0%

Child 19-20 Cash €3.30 Child 19-20 Cash €2.60 -21.2%

Child 21-22 Cash €3.50 Child 21-22 Cash €2.80 -20.0%

Child 23-24 Cash €3.90 Child 23-24 Cash €3.10 -20.5%

Child 25-26 Cash €4.30 Child 25-26 Cash €3.40 -20.9%

Child 27-30 Cash €4.60 Child 27-30 Cash €3.70 -19.6%

Child 31-32 Cash €5.00 Child 31-32 Cash €4.00 -20.0%

Child 33-36 Cash €5.30 Child 33-36 Cash €4.20 -20.8%

Child 37-38 Cash €5.70 Child 37-38 Cash €4.60 -19.3%

Child 39-42 Cash €6.50 Child 39-42 Cash €5.20 -20.0%

Child 43-46 Cash €7.00 Child 43-46 Cash €5.60 -20.0%

Child 47-60 Cash €7.50 Child 47-60 Cash €6.00 -20.0%

Child 61-70 Cash €8.00 Child 61-70 Cash €6.40 -20.0%

Child 71-80 Cash €9.00 Child 71-80 Cash €7.20 -20.0%

Child 81-90 Cash €9.50 Child 81-90 Cash €7.60 -20.0%

Child 91-100 Cash €10.00 Child 91-100 Cash €8.00 -20.0%

Child 101-120 Cash €11.00 Child 101-120 Cash €8.80 -20.0%

Child 121-150 Cash €12.00 Child 121-150 Cash €9.60 -20.0%

Child 151 + Cash €12.50 Child 151 + Cash €10.00 -20.0%

Stage Carriage - Child - Cash Single Fares Stage Carriage - Child - Cash Single Fares
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Student 0-6 Cash single €2.40 Student 0-6 Cash single €1.90 -20.8%

Student 7-8 Cash single €2.80 Student 7-8 Cash single €2.20 -21.4%

Student 9-10 Cash single €2.80 Student 9-10 Cash single €2.20 -21.4%

Student 11-12 Cash single €3.20 Student 11-12 Cash single €2.60 -18.8%

Student 13-14 Cash single €3.40 Student 13-14 Cash single €2.70 -20.6%

Student 15-16 Cash single €3.70 Student 15-16 Cash single €3.00 -18.9%

Student 17-18 Cash single €4.00 Student 17-18 Cash single €3.20 -20.0%

Student 19-20 Cash single €4.30 Student 19-20 Cash single €3.40 -20.9%

Student 21-22 Cash single €4.80 Student 21-22 Cash single €3.80 -20.8%

Student 23-24 Cash single €5.20 Student 23-24 Cash single €4.20 -19.2%

Student 25-26 Cash single €5.80 Student 25-26 Cash single €4.60 -20.7%

Student 27-30 Cash single €6.10 Student 27-30 Cash single €4.90 -19.7%

Student 31-32 Cash single €6.80 Student 31-32 Cash single €5.40 -20.6%

Student 33-36 Cash single €7.50 Student 33-36 Cash single €6.00 -20.0%

Student 37-38 Cash single €8.00 Student 37-38 Cash single €6.40 -20.0%

Student 39-42 Cash single €8.50 Student 39-42 Cash single €6.80 -20.0%

Student 43-46 Cash single €9.50 Student 43-46 Cash single €7.60 -20.0%

Student 47-60 Cash single €10.00 Student 47-60 Cash single €8.00 -20.0%

Student 61-70 Cash single €11.00 Student 61-70 Cash single €8.80 -20.0%

Student 71-80 Cash single €12.00 Student 71-80 Cash single €9.60 -20.0%

Student 81-90 Cash single €12.50 Student 81-90 Cash single €10.00 -20.0%

Student 91-100 Cash single €13.50 Student 91-100 Cash single €11.00 -18.5%

Student 101-120 Cash single €15.00 Student 101-120 Cash single €12.00 -20.0%

Student 121-150 Cash single €16.00 Student 121-150 Cash single €13.00 -18.8%

Student 151 + Cash single €16.50 Student 151 + Cash single €13.00 -21.2%

Stage Carriage - Student - Cash Single Fares Stage Carriage - Student - Cash Single Fares
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult 0-6 Day Return €4.30 Adult 0-6 Day Return €3.40 -20.9%

Adult 7-8 Day Return €4.90 Adult 7-8 Day Return €3.90 -20.4%

Adult 9-10 Day Return €6.00 Adult 9-10 Day Return €4.80 -20.0%

Adult 11-12 Day Return €7.30 Adult 11-12 Day Return €5.80 -20.5%

Adult 13-14 Day Return €7.60 Adult 13-14 Day Return €6.10 -19.7%

Adult 15-16 Day Return €8.10 Adult 15-16 Day Return €6.50 -19.8%

Adult 17-18 Day Return €8.40 Adult 17-18 Day Return €6.70 -20.2%

Adult 19-20 Day Return €9.20 Adult 19-20 Day Return €7.40 -19.6%

Adult 21-22 Day Return €9.70 Adult 21-22 Day Return €7.80 -19.6%

Adult 23-24 Day Return €10.80 Adult 23-24 Day Return €8.60 -20.4%

Adult 25-26 Day Return €11.60 Adult 25-26 Day Return €9.30 -19.8%

Adult 27-30 Day Return €12.00 Adult 27-30 Day Return €9.60 -20.0%

Adult 31-32 Day Return €13.80 Adult 31-32 Day Return €11.00 -20.3%

Adult 33-36 Day Return €14.90 Adult 33-36 Day Return €12.00 -19.5%

Adult 37-38 Day Return €15.90 Adult 37-38 Day Return €12.50 -21.4%

Adult 39-42 Day Return €17.60 Adult 39-42 Day Return €14.00 -20.5%

Adult 43-46 Day Return €19.00 Adult 43-46 Day Return €15.00 -21.1%

Adult 47-60 Day Return €20.00 Adult 47-60 Day Return €16.00 -20.0%

Adult 61-70 Day Return €22.00 Adult 61-70 Day Return €17.50 -20.5%

Adult 71-80 Day Return €25.50 Adult 71-80 Day Return €20.50 -19.6%

Adult 81-90 Day Return €27.70 Adult 81-90 Day Return €22.00 -20.6%

Adult 91-100 Day Return €29.80 Adult 91-100 Day Return €24.00 -19.5%

Adult 101-120 Day Return €32.20 Adult 101-120 Day Return €26.00 -19.3%

Adult 121-150 Day Return €34.50 Adult 121-150 Day Return €27.50 -20.3%

Adult 151 + Day Return €37.00 Adult 151 + Day Return €29.50 -20.3%

Stage Carriage - Adult - Day Return - Cash Fares Stage Carriage - Adult - Day Return - Cash Fares
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult 0-6 Ordinary return - Adult 0-6 Ordinary return

Adult 7-8 Ordinary return - Adult 7-8 Ordinary return

Adult 9-10 Ordinary return €6.00 Adult 9-10 Ordinary return €4.80 -20.0%

Adult 11-12 Ordinary return €7.30 Adult 11-12 Ordinary return €5.80 -20.5%

Adult 13-14 Ordinary return €7.60 Adult 13-14 Ordinary return €6.10 -19.7%

Adult 15-16 Ordinary return €8.30 Adult 15-16 Ordinary return €6.60 -20.5%

Adult 17-18 Ordinary return €8.60 Adult 17-18 Ordinary return €6.90 -19.8%

Adult 19-20 Ordinary return €9.80 Adult 19-20 Ordinary return €7.80 -20.4%

Adult 21-22 Ordinary return €10.70 Adult 21-22 Ordinary return €8.60 -19.6%

Adult 23-24 Ordinary return €11.60 Adult 23-24 Ordinary return €9.30 -19.8%

Adult 25-26 Ordinary return €12.70 Adult 25-26 Ordinary return €10.00 -21.3%

Adult 27-30 Ordinary return €13.10 Adult 27-30 Ordinary return €10.50 -19.8%

Adult 31-32 Ordinary return €14.60 Adult 31-32 Ordinary return €11.50 -21.2%

Adult 33-36 Ordinary return €16.00 Adult 33-36 Ordinary return €13.00 -18.8%

Adult 37-38 Ordinary return €17.00 Adult 37-38 Ordinary return €13.50 -20.6%

Adult 39-42 Ordinary return €19.00 Adult 39-42 Ordinary return €15.00 -21.1%

Adult 43-46 Ordinary return €20.50 Adult 43-46 Ordinary return €16.50 -19.5%

Adult 47-60 Ordinary return €21.50 Adult 47-60 Ordinary return €17.00 -20.9%

Adult 61-70 Ordinary return €24.50 Adult 61-70 Ordinary return €19.50 -20.4%

Adult 71-80 Ordinary return €27.50 Adult 71-80 Ordinary return €22.00 -20.0%

Adult 81-90 Ordinary return €29.20 Adult 81-90 Ordinary return €23.50 -19.5%

Adult 91-100 Ordinary return €31.20 Adult 91-100 Ordinary return €25.00 -19.9%

Adult 101-120 Ordinary return €34.00 Adult 101-120 Ordinary return €27.00 -20.6%

Adult 121-150 Ordinary return €35.00 Adult 121-150 Ordinary return €28.00 -20.0%

Adult 151 + Ordinary return €37.00 Adult 151 + Ordinary return €29.50 -20.3%

Stage Carriage - Adult - Ordinary Return - Cash Fares Stage Carriage - Adult - Ordinary Return - Cash Fares
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Child 0-6 Day Return €2.40 Child 0-6 Day Return €1.90 -20.8%

Child 7-8 Day Return €2.80 Child 7-8 Day Return €2.20 -21.4%

Child 9-10 Day Return €3.30 Child 9-10 Day Return €2.60 -21.2%

Child 11-12 Day Return €4.20 Child 11-12 Day Return €3.40 -19.0%

Child 13-14 Day Return €4.50 Child 13-14 Day Return €3.60 -20.0%

Child 15-16 Day Return €4.80 Child 15-16 Day Return €3.80 -20.8%

Child 17-18 Day Return €5.00 Child 17-18 Day Return €4.00 -20.0%

Child 19-20 Day Return €5.20 Child 19-20 Day Return €4.20 -19.2%

Child 21-22 Day Return €5.40 Child 21-22 Day Return €4.30 -20.4%

Child 23-24 Day Return €6.00 Child 23-24 Day Return €4.80 -20.0%

Child 25-26 Day Return €6.60 Child 25-26 Day Return €5.30 -19.7%

Child 27-30 Day Return €7.10 Child 27-30 Day Return €5.70 -19.7%

Child 31-32 Day Return €7.70 Child 31-32 Day Return €6.20 -19.5%

Child 33-36 Day Return €8.20 Child 33-36 Day Return €6.60 -19.5%

Child 37-38 Day Return €8.80 Child 37-38 Day Return €7.00 -20.5%

Child 39-42 Day Return €10.10 Child 39-42 Day Return €8.10 -19.8%

Child 43-46 Day Return €10.70 Child 43-46 Day Return €8.60 -19.6%

Child 47-60 Day Return €11.50 Child 47-60 Day Return €9.20 -20.0%

Child 61-70 Day Return €12.80 Child 61-70 Day Return €10.00 -21.9%

Child 71-80 Day Return €14.30 Child 71-80 Day Return €11.50 -19.6%

Child 81-90 Day Return €15.80 Child 81-90 Day Return €12.50 -20.9%

Child 91-100 Day Return €16.80 Child 91-100 Day Return €13.50 -19.6%

Child 101-120 Day Return €18.00 Child 101-120 Day Return €14.50 -19.4%

Child 121-150 Day Return €19.00 Child 121-150 Day Return €15.00 -21.1%

Child 151 + Day Return €20.50 Child 151 + Day Return €16.50 -19.5%

Stage Carriage - Child - Day Return - Cash Fares Stage Carriage - Child - Day Return - Cash Fares
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Child 0-6 Ordinary Return - Child 0-6 Ordinary Return

Child 7-8 Ordinary Return - Child 7-8 Ordinary Return

Child 9-10 Ordinary Return €3.30 Child 9-10 Ordinary Return €2.60 -21.2%

Child 11-12 Ordinary Return €4.20 Child 11-12 Ordinary Return €3.40 -19.0%

Child 13-14 Ordinary Return €4.50 Child 13-14 Ordinary Return €3.60 -20.0%

Child 15-16 Ordinary Return €4.90 Child 15-16 Ordinary Return €3.90 -20.4%

Child 17-18 Ordinary Return €5.10 Child 17-18 Ordinary Return €4.10 -19.6%

Child 19-20 Ordinary Return €5.40 Child 19-20 Ordinary Return €4.30 -20.4%

Child 21-22 Ordinary Return €5.90 Child 21-22 Ordinary Return €4.70 -20.3%

Child 23-24 Ordinary Return €6.20 Child 23-24 Ordinary Return €5.00 -19.4%

Child 25-26 Ordinary Return €6.80 Child 25-26 Ordinary Return €5.40 -20.6%

Child 27-30 Ordinary Return €7.30 Child 27-30 Ordinary Return €5.80 -20.5%

Child 31-32 Ordinary Return €8.20 Child 31-32 Ordinary Return €6.60 -19.5%

Child 33-36 Ordinary Return €9.30 Child 33-36 Ordinary Return €7.40 -20.4%

Child 37-38 Ordinary Return €10.00 Child 37-38 Ordinary Return €8.00 -20.0%

Child 39-42 Ordinary Return €11.00 Child 39-42 Ordinary Return €8.80 -20.0%

Child 43-46 Ordinary Return €11.80 Child 43-46 Ordinary Return €9.40 -20.3%

Child 47-60 Ordinary Return €12.70 Child 47-60 Ordinary Return €10.00 -21.3%

Child 61-70 Ordinary Return €14.20 Child 61-70 Ordinary Return €11.50 -19.0%

Child 71-80 Ordinary Return €15.60 Child 71-80 Ordinary Return €12.50 -19.9%

Child 81-90 Ordinary Return €17.00 Child 81-90 Ordinary Return €13.50 -20.6%

Child 91-100 Ordinary Return €18.50 Child 91-100 Ordinary Return €15.00 -18.9%

Child 101-120 Ordinary Return €19.50 Child 101-120 Ordinary Return €15.50 -20.5%

Child 121-150 Ordinary Return €20.50 Child 121-150 Ordinary Return €16.50 -19.5%

Child 151 + Ordinary Return €22.00 Child 151 + Ordinary Return €17.50 -20.5%

Stage Carriage - Child - Ordinary Return - Cash Fares Stage Carriage - Child - Ordinary Return - Cash Fares
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Student 0-6  Return Student 0-6  Return

Student 7-8  Return Student 7-8  Return

Student 9-10  Return €4.80 Student 9-10  Return €3.80 -20.8%

Student 11-12  Return €5.80 Student 11-12  Return €4.60 -20.7%

Student 13-14  Return €6.10 Student 13-14  Return €4.90 -19.7%

Student 15-16  Return €6.60 Student 15-16  Return €5.30 -19.7%

Student 17-18  Return €6.90 Student 17-18  Return €5.50 -20.3%

Student 19-20  Return €7.50 Student 19-20  Return €6.00 -20.0%

Student 21-22  Return €8.30 Student 21-22  Return €6.60 -20.5%

Student 23-24  Return €9.00 Student 23-24  Return €7.20 -20.0%

Student 25-26  Return €9.90 Student 25-26  Return €7.90 -20.2%

Student 27-30  Return €10.20 Student 27-30  Return €8.20 -19.6%

Student 31-32  Return €11.20 Student 31-32  Return €9.00 -19.6%

Student 33-36  Return €12.00 Student 33-36  Return €9.60 -20.0%

Student 37-38  Return €12.90 Student 37-38  Return €10.50 -18.6%

Student 39-42  Return €14.40 Student 39-42  Return €11.50 -20.1%

Student 43-46  Return €15.50 Student 43-46  Return €12.50 -19.4%

Student 47-60  Return €16.50 Student 47-60  Return €13.00 -21.2%

Student 61-70  Return €19.00 Student 61-70  Return €15.00 -21.1%

Student 71-80  Return €21.00 Student 71-80  Return €17.00 -19.0%

Student 81-90  Return €22.50 Student 81-90  Return €18.00 -20.0%

Student 91-100  Return €25.00 Student 91-100  Return €20.00 -20.0%

Student 101-120  Return €26.50 Student 101-120  Return €21.00 -20.8%

Student 121-150  Return €28.00 Student 121-150  Return €22.50 -19.6%

Student 151 +  Return €29.50 Student 151 +  Return €23.50 -20.3%

Stage Carriage - Student - Return - Cash Fares Stage Carriage - Student - Return - Cash Fares
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult 0-6 10 Journey €18.00 Adult 0-6 10 Journey €14.00 -22.2%

Adult 7-8 10 Journey €21.00 Adult 7-8 10 Journey €17.00 -19.0%

Adult 9-10 10 Journey €26.00 Adult 9-10 10 Journey €21.00 -19.2%

Adult 11-12 10 Journey €32.00 Adult 11-12 10 Journey €26.00 -18.8%

Adult 13-14 10 Journey €33.00 Adult 13-14 10 Journey €26.00 -21.2%

Adult 15-16 10 Journey €35.00 Adult 15-16 10 Journey €28.00 -20.0%

Adult 17-18 10 Journey €36.00 Adult 17-18 10 Journey €29.00 -19.4%

Adult 19-20 10 Journey €40.00 Adult 19-20 10 Journey €32.00 -20.0%

Adult 21-22 10 Journey €42.00 Adult 21-22 10 Journey €34.00 -19.0%

Adult 23-24 10 Journey €46.00 Adult 23-24 10 Journey €37.00 -19.6%

Adult 25-26 10 Journey €50.00 Adult 25-26 10 Journey €40.00 -20.0%

Adult 27-30 10 Journey €51.00 Adult 27-30 10 Journey €41.00 -19.6%

Adult 31-32 10 Journey €58.00 Adult 31-32 10 Journey €46.00 -20.7%

Adult 33-36 10 Journey €62.00 Adult 33-36 10 Journey €50.00 -19.4%

Adult 37-38 10 Journey €65.00 Adult 37-38 10 Journey €52.00 -20.0%

Adult 39-42 10 Journey €69.00 Adult 39-42 10 Journey €55.00 -20.3%

Adult 43-46 10 Journey €70.00 Adult 43-46 10 Journey €56.00 -20.0%

Adult 47-60 10 Journey €72.00 Adult 47-60 10 Journey €58.00 -19.4%

Adult 61-70 10 Journey €74.00 Adult 61-70 10 Journey €59.00 -20.3%

Adult 71-80 10 Journey €77.00 Adult 71-80 10 Journey €62.00 -19.5%

Adult 81-90 10 Journey €80.00 Adult 81-90 10 Journey €64.00 -20.0%

Adult 91-100 10 Journey €85.00 Adult 91-100 10 Journey €68.00 -20.0%

Adult 101-120 10 Journey €88.00 Adult 101-120 10 Journey €70.00 -20.5%

Adult 121-150 10 Journey €93.00 Adult 121-150 10 Journey €74.00 -20.4%

Stage Carriage - Adult - 10 Journey - Cash Fares Stage Carriage - Adult - 10 Journey - Cash Fares
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Child 0-6 10 Journey €10.60 Child 0-6 10 Journey €8.00 -24.5%

Child 7-8 10 Journey €12.20 Child 7-8 10 Journey €10.00 -18.0%

Child 9-10 10 Journey €15.50 Child 9-10 10 Journey €12.00 -22.6%

Child 11-12 10 Journey €18.50 Child 11-12 10 Journey €15.00 -18.9%

Child 13-14 10 Journey €19.00 Child 13-14 10 Journey €15.00 -21.1%

Child 15-16 10 Journey €20.00 Child 15-16 10 Journey €16.00 -20.0%

Child 17-18 10 Journey €21.00 Child 17-18 10 Journey €17.00 -19.0%

Child 19-20 10 Journey €22.50 Child 19-20 10 Journey €18.00 -20.0%

Child 21-22 10 Journey €23.00 Child 21-22 10 Journey €18.00 -21.7%

Child 23-24 10 Journey €25.50 Child 23-24 10 Journey €20.00 -21.6%

Child 25-26 10 Journey €27.00 Child 25-26 10 Journey €22.00 -18.5%

Child 27-30 10 Journey €28.00 Child 27-30 10 Journey €22.00 -21.4%

Child 31-32 10 Journey €30.00 Child 31-32 10 Journey €24.00 -20.0%

Child 33-36 10 Journey €31.00 Child 33-36 10 Journey €25.00 -19.4%

Child 37-38 10 Journey €32.50 Child 37-38 10 Journey €26.00 -20.0%

Child 39-42 10 Journey €34.00 Child 39-42 10 Journey €27.00 -20.6%

Child 43-46 10 Journey €35.00 Child 43-46 10 Journey €28.00 -20.0%

Child 47-60 10 Journey €36.00 Child 47-60 10 Journey €29.00 -19.4%

Child 61-70 10 Journey €37.00 Child 61-70 10 Journey €30.00 -18.9%

Child 71-80 10 Journey €40.00 Child 71-80 10 Journey €32.00 -20.0%

Stage Carriage - Child - 10 Journey - Cash Fares Stage Carriage - Child - 10 Journey - Cash Fares
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Student 0-6 10 Journey €14.40 Student 0-6 10 Journey €12.00 -16.7%

Student 7-8 10 Journey €16.80 Student 7-8 10 Journey €13.00 -22.6%

Student 9-10 10 Journey €21.00 Student 9-10 10 Journey €17.00 -19.0%

Student 11-12 10 Journey €25.50 Student 11-12 10 Journey €20.00 -21.6%

Student 13-14 10 Journey €26.50 Student 13-14 10 Journey €21.00 -20.8%

Student 15-16 10 Journey €27.50 Student 15-16 10 Journey €22.00 -20.0%

Student 17-18 10 Journey €29.00 Student 17-18 10 Journey €23.00 -20.7%

Student 19-20 10 Journey €31.50 Student 19-20 10 Journey €25.00 -20.6%

Student 21-22 10 Journey €33.00 Student 21-22 10 Journey €26.00 -21.2%

Student 23-24 10 Journey €36.50 Student 23-24 10 Journey €29.00 -20.5%

Student 25-26 10 Journey €39.50 Student 25-26 10 Journey €32.00 -19.0%

Student 27-30 10 Journey €41.00 Student 27-30 10 Journey €33.00 -19.5%

Student 31-32 10 Journey €45.00 Student 31-32 10 Journey €36.00 -20.0%

Student 33-36 10 Journey €49.00 Student 33-36 10 Journey €39.00 -20.4%

Student 37-38 10 Journey €51.00 Student 37-38 10 Journey €41.00 -19.6%

Student 39-42 10 Journey €53.00 Student 39-42 10 Journey €42.00 -20.8%

Student 43-46 10 Journey €54.00 Student 43-46 10 Journey €43.00 -20.4%

Student 47-60 10 Journey €55.00 Student 47-60 10 Journey €44.00 -20.0%

Student 61-70 10 Journey €56.00 Student 61-70 10 Journey €45.00 -19.6%

Student 71-80 10 Journey €58.50 Student 71-80 10 Journey €47.00 -19.7%

Student 81-90 10 Journey €61.50 Student 81-90 10 Journey €49.00 -20.3%

Student 91-100 10 Journey €65.50 Student 91-100 10 Journey €52.00 -20.6%

Student 101-120 10 Journey €70.00 Student 101-120 10 Journey €56.00 -20.0%

Student 121-150 10 Journey €73.00 Student 121-150 10 Journey €58.00 -20.5%

Stage Carriage - Student - 10 Journey - Cash Fares Stage Carriage - Student - 10 Journey - Cash Fares
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult 0-6 Monthly €66.60 Adult 0-6 Monthly €51.80 -22.2%

Adult 7-8 Monthly €77.70 Adult 7-8 Monthly €62.90 -19.0%

Adult 9-10 Monthly €96.20 Adult 9-10 Monthly €77.70 -19.2%

Adult 11-12 Monthly €118.40 Adult 11-12 Monthly €96.20 -18.8%

Adult 13-14 Monthly €122.10 Adult 13-14 Monthly €96.20 -21.2%

Adult 15-16 Monthly €129.50 Adult 15-16 Monthly €103.60 -20.0%

Adult 17-18 Monthly €133.20 Adult 17-18 Monthly €107.30 -19.4%

Adult 19-20 Monthly €148.00 Adult 19-20 Monthly €118.40 -20.0%

Adult 21-22 Monthly €155.40 Adult 21-22 Monthly €125.80 -19.0%

Adult 23-24 Monthly €170.20 Adult 23-24 Monthly €136.90 -19.6%

Adult 25-26 Monthly €185.00 Adult 25-26 Monthly €148.00 -20.0%

Adult 27-30 Monthly €188.70 Adult 27-30 Monthly €151.70 -19.6%

Adult 31-32 Monthly €214.60 Adult 31-32 Monthly €170.20 -20.7%

Adult 33-36 Monthly €229.40 Adult 33-36 Monthly €185.00 -19.4%

Adult 37-38 Monthly €240.50 Adult 37-38 Monthly €192.40 -20.0%

Adult 39-42 Monthly €255.30 Adult 39-42 Monthly €203.50 -20.3%

Adult 43-46 Monthly €259.00 Adult 43-46 Monthly €207.20 -20.0%

Adult 47-60 Monthly €266.40 Adult 47-60 Monthly €214.60 -19.4%

Adult 61-70 Monthly €273.80 Adult 61-70 Monthly €218.30 -20.3%

Adult 71-80 Monthly €284.90 Adult 71-80 Monthly €229.40 -19.5%

Adult 81-90 Monthly €296.00 Adult 81-90 Monthly €236.80 -20.0%

Adult 91-100 Monthly €314.50 Adult 91-100 Monthly €251.60 -20.0%

Adult 101-120 Monthly €325.60 Adult 101-120 Monthly €259.00 -20.5%

Adult 121-150 Monthly €344.10 Adult 121-150 Monthly €273.80 -20.4%

Stage Carriage - Adult - Monthly Stage Carriage - Adult - Monthly
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult 0-6 Annual €702.00 Adult 0-6 Annual €546.00 -22.2%

Adult 7-8 Annual €819.00 Adult 7-8 Annual €663.00 -19.0%

Adult 9-10 Annual €1,014.00 Adult 9-10 Annual €819.00 -19.2%

Adult 11-12 Annual €1,248.00 Adult 11-12 Annual €1,014.00 -18.8%

Adult 13-14 Annual €1,287.00 Adult 13-14 Annual €1,014.00 -21.2%

Adult 15-16 Annual €1,365.00 Adult 15-16 Annual €1,092.00 -20.0%

Adult 17-18 Annual €1,404.00 Adult 17-18 Annual €1,131.00 -19.4%

Adult 19-20 Annual €1,560.00 Adult 19-20 Annual €1,248.00 -20.0%

Adult 21-22 Annual €1,638.00 Adult 21-22 Annual €1,326.00 -19.0%

Adult 23-24 Annual €1,794.00 Adult 23-24 Annual €1,443.00 -19.6%

Adult 25-26 Annual €1,950.00 Adult 25-26 Annual €1,560.00 -20.0%

Adult 27-30 Annual €1,989.00 Adult 27-30 Annual €1,599.00 -19.6%

Adult 31-32 Annual €2,262.00 Adult 31-32 Annual €1,794.00 -20.7%

Adult 33-36 Annual €2,418.00 Adult 33-36 Annual €1,950.00 -19.4%

Adult 37-38 Annual €2,535.00 Adult 37-38 Annual €2,028.00 -20.0%

Adult 39-42 Annual €2,691.00 Adult 39-42 Annual €2,145.00 -20.3%

Adult 43-46 Annual €2,730.00 Adult 43-46 Annual €2,184.00 -20.0%

Adult 47-60 Annual €2,808.00 Adult 47-60 Annual €2,262.00 -19.4%

Adult 61-70 Annual €2,886.00 Adult 61-70 Annual €2,301.00 -20.3%

Adult 71-80 Annual €3,003.00 Adult 71-80 Annual €2,418.00 -19.5%

Adult 81-90 Annual €3,120.00 Adult 81-90 Annual €2,496.00 -20.0%

Adult 91-100 Annual €3,315.00 Adult 91-100 Annual €2,652.00 -20.0%

Adult 101-120 Annual €3,432.00 Adult 101-120 Annual €2,730.00 -20.5%

Adult 121-150 Annual €3,627.00 Adult 121-150 Annual €2,886.00 -20.4%

Stage Carriage - Adult - Annual Stage Carriage - Adult - Annual
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Red Zone 1 1 Day (24 hour) €9.10 Adult Red Zone 1 1 Day (24 hour) €7.30 -19.8%

Adult Green Zone  2 1 Day (24 hour) €11.10 Adult Green Zone  2 1 Day (24 hour) €8.90 -19.8%

Adult Blue Zone 3 1 Day (24 hour) €18.30 Adult Blue Zone 3 1 Day (24 hour) €14.60 -20.2%

Adult Yellow Zone 4 1 Day (24 hour) €20.90 Adult Yellow Zone 4 1 Day (24 hour) €16.70 -20.1%

Adult Orange Zone 5 1 Day (24 hour) €21.70 Adult Orange Zone 5 1 Day (24 hour) €17.40 -19.8%

Child Red Zone 1 1 Day (24 hour) €5.00 Child Red Zone 1 1 Day (24 hour) €4.00 -20.0%

Child Green Zone  2 1 Day (24 hour) €6.30 Child Green Zone  2 1 Day (24 hour) €5.00 -20.6%

Child Blue Zone 3 1 Day (24 hour) €9.20 Child Blue Zone 3 1 Day (24 hour) €7.40 -19.6%

Child Yellow Zone 4 1 Day (24 hour) €12.00 Child Yellow Zone 4 1 Day (24 hour) €9.60 -20.0%

Student Red Zone 1 1 Day (24 hour) €7.20 Student Red Zone 1 1 Day (24 hour) €5.80 -19.4%

Student Green Zone  2 1 Day (24 hour) €8.80 Student Green Zone  2 1 Day (24 hour) €7.00 -20.5%

Student Blue Zone 3 1 Day (24 hour) €14.50 Student Blue Zone 3 1 Day (24 hour) €11.60 -20.0%

Student Yellow Zone 4 1 Day (24 hour) €16.20 Student Yellow Zone 4 1 Day (24 hour) €13.00 -19.8%

Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Red Zone 1 7 Day €39.80 Adult Red Zone 1 7 Day €31.80 -20.1%

Adult Green Zone  2 7 Day €49.40 Adult Green Zone  2 7 Day €39.50 -20.0%

Adult Blue Zone 3 7 Day €64.50 Adult Blue Zone 3 7 Day €51.60 -20.0%

Adult Yellow Zone 4 7 Day €73.50 Adult Yellow Zone 4 7 Day €58.80 -20.0%

Adult Orange Zone 5 7 Day €76.50 Adult Orange Zone 5 7 Day €61.20 -20.0%

Child Red Zone 1 7 Day €22.50 Child Red Zone 1 7 Day €18.00 -20.0%

Child Green Zone  2 7 Day €28.30 Child Green Zone  2 7 Day €22.60 -20.1%

Child Blue Zone 3 7 Day €32.30 Child Blue Zone 3 7 Day €25.80 -20.1%

Child Yellow Zone 4 7 Day €42.00 Child Yellow Zone 4 7 Day €33.60 -20.0%

Student Red Zone 1 7 Day €31.60 Student Red Zone 1 7 Day €25.30 -19.9%

Student Green Zone  2 7 Day €39.20 Student Green Zone  2 7 Day €31.40 -19.9%

Student Blue Zone 3 7 Day €51.00 Student Blue Zone 3 7 Day €40.80 -20.0%

Student Yellow Zone 4 7 Day €57.00 Student Yellow Zone 4 7 Day €45.60 -20.0%

Student Orange Zone 5 7 Day €59.50 Student Orange Zone 5 7 Day €47.60 -20.0%

Eastern Regional Zone Fares (Dublin Commuter) - 1 Day Leap zonal ticket Eastern Regional Zone Fares (Dublin Commuter) - 1 Day Leap zonal ticket

Eastern Regional Zone Fares (Dublin Commuter) - 7 Day Leap zonal ticket Eastern Regional Zone Fares (Dublin Commuter) - 7 Day Leap zonal ticket

Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Red Zone 1 Monthly €148.00 Adult Red Zone 1 Monthly €115.00 -22.3%

Adult Green Zone  2 Monthly €184.00 Adult Green Zone  2 Monthly €147.00 -20.1%

Adult Blue Zone 3 Monthly €234.00 Adult Blue Zone 3 Monthly €187.00 -20.1%

Adult Yellow Zone 4 Monthly €262.00 Adult Yellow Zone 4 Monthly €210.00 -19.8%

Adult Orange Zone 5 Monthly €277.00 Adult Orange Zone 5 Monthly €222.00 -19.9%

Eastern Regional Zone Fares (Dublin Commuter) - Monthly Leap zonal ticket Eastern Regional Zone Fares (Dublin Commuter) - Monthly Leap zonal ticket
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Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Red Zone 1 Annual €1,480.00 Adult Red Zone 1 Annual €1,150.00 -22.3%

Adult Green Zone  2 Annual €1,840.00 Adult Green Zone  2 Annual €1,472.00 -20.0%

Adult Blue Zone 3 Annual €2,340.00 Adult Blue Zone 3 Annual €1,872.00 -20.0%

Adult Yellow Zone 4 Annual €2,620.00 Adult Yellow Zone 4 Annual €2,096.00 -20.0%

Adult Orange Zone 5 Annual €2,770.00 Adult Orange Zone 5 Annual €2,216.00 -20.0%

Eastern Regional Zone Fares (Dublin Commuter) - Annual Leap zonal ticket Eastern Regional Zone Fares (Dublin Commuter) - Annual Leap zonal ticket

Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

AdultIÉ - Cobh & Midleton & BÉ - Cork City Green Zone1 Day €13.40 AdultIÉ - Cobh & Midleton & BÉ - Cork City Green Zone1 Day €10.70 -20.1%

Passenger type Intercity Zone Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Intercity Zone

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Cobh/Midleton Line & Cork City bus services Monthly €145.00 AdultCobh/Midleton Line & Cork City bus services Monthly €116.00 -20.0%

StudentCobh/Midleton Line & Cork City bus services Monthly €110.00 StudentCobh/Midleton Line & Cork City bus services Monthly €88.00 -20.0%

Adult Cobh/Midleton Line & Cork City bus services Annual €1,450.00 AdultCobh/Midleton Line & Cork City bus services Annual €1,160.00 -20.0%

Passenger type Fare stage/route Fare / product type Current Fare
Passenger 

type 
Fare stage/route

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult Dublin/Kilcock - IÉ SHZ / BÉ Red Zone Annual €1,800.00 Adult Dublin/Kilcock - IÉ SHZ / BÉ Red Zone Annual €1,440.00 -20.0%

Adult Dublin/Enfield  - IÉ Zone D / BÉ Blue Zone Annual €2,690.00 Adult Dublin/Enfield  - IÉ Zone D / BÉ Blue Zone Annual €2,150.00 -20.1%

AdultDublin/Mullingar - IÉ Zone G / BÉ Yellow Zone Annual €3,720.00 AdultDublin/Mullingar - IÉ Zone G / BÉ Yellow Zone Annual €2,980.00 -19.9%

Irish Rail & Bus Éireann Integrated Bus & Rail Tickets Irish Rail & Bus Éireann Integrated Bus & Rail Tickets

Irish Rail & Bus Éireann Integrated Bus & Rail Ticket Irish Rail & Bus Éireann Integrated Bus & Rail Ticket

Irish Rail & Bus Éireann Integrated Bus & Rail Ticket Irish Rail & Bus Éireann Integrated Bus & Rail Ticket
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Appendix G - Route 197 Swords to Ashbourne fares 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Passenger type Fare band
Fare / product 

type
Current Fare Passenger type Ticket Type

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult 1 Leap €1.55 Adult 1 Leap €1.25 -19.4%

Adult 2 Leap €2.25 Adult 2 Leap €1.80 -20.0%

Adult 3 Leap €3.00 Adult 3 Leap €2.40 -20.0%

Young Adult 1 Leap €0.80 Young Adult 1 Leap €0.65 -18.8%

Young Adult 2 Leap €1.15 Young Adult 2 Leap €0.90 -21.7%

Young Adult 3 Leap €1.50 Young Adult 3 Leap €1.20 -20.0%

Child 1 Leap €0.80 Child 1 Leap €0.65 -18.8%

Child 2 Leap €1.15 Child 2 Leap €0.90 -21.7%

Child 3 Leap €1.50 Child 3 Leap €1.20 -20.0%

Passenger type Fare band
Fare / product 

type
Current Fare Passenger type Ticket Type

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

Adult 1 Cash single €2.15 Adult 1 Cash single €1.70 -20.9%

Adult 2 Cash single €3.00 Adult 2 Cash single €2.40 -20.0%

Adult 3 Cash single €3.80 Adult 3 Cash single €3.05 -19.7%

Child 1 Cash single €1.30 Child 1 Cash single €1.05 -19.2%

Child 2 Cash single €1.60 Child 2 Cash single €1.30 -18.8%

Child 3 Cash single €1.90 Child 3 Cash single €1.50 -21.1%

Discounted 2022 Fares

Route 197 Leap fares

Route 197 Cash fares

Route 197 Leap fares

Route 197 Cash fares

Existing Fares & Determined Young Adult & Child Fares
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Appendix H - Bus Éireann Waterford city fares 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Passenger type Fare stage/route
Fare / product 

type
Current fare Passenger type Ticket Type

Fare / product 

type

NTA 

Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved 

% Change

Adult Red Zone Leap €1.68 Adult Red Zone Leap €1.35 -19.6%

Adult Outer Zone (360) Leap €1.96 Adult Outer Zone (360) Leap €1.55 -20.9%

Young Adult Red Zone Leap €0.84 Young Adult Red Zone Leap €0.65 -22.6%

Young Adult Outer Zone (360) Leap €0.98 Young Adult Outer Zone (360) Leap €0.80 -18.4%

Child Red Zone/Outer Zone (360) Leap €0.80 Child Red Zone/Outer Zone (360) Leap €0.65 -18.8%

Passenger type Fare stage/route
Fare / product 

type
Current fare Passenger type Ticket Type

Fare / product 

type

NTA 

Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved 

% Change

Adult Red Zone Cash single €2.40 Adult Red Zone Cash single €1.90 -20.8%

Adult Outer Zone (360) Cash single €2.80 Adult Outer Zone (360) Cash single €2.20 -21.4%

Student Red Zone Cash single €2.40 Student Red Zone Cash single €1.90 -20.8%

Student Outer Zone (360) Cash single €2.80 Student Outer Zone (360) Cash single €2.20 -21.4%

Child Red Zone/Outer Zone (360) Cash single €1.10 Child Red Zone/Outer Zone (360) Cash single €0.90 -18.2%

Determined Young Adult & Child Fares Discounted 2022 Fares

Waterford City Leap fares

Waterford City Cash fares

Waterford City Leap fares

Waterford City Cash fares
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Appendix I - Route 139 J.J Kavanagh & Sons fares 

 

 
 

 

Passenger type Fare band Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Fare band Fare / product type
NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved 

% Change

Adult 1 Leap €1.55 Adult 1 Leap €1.25 -19.4%

Adult 2 Leap €2.25 Adult 2 Leap €1.80 -20.0%

Adult 3 Leap €2.50 Adult 3 Leap €2.00 -20.0%

Adult 4 Leap €3.00 Adult 4 Leap €2.40 -20.0%

Adult 5 Leap €3.50 Adult 5 Leap €2.80 -20.0%

Adult 6 Leap €4.30 Adult 6 Leap €3.45 -19.8%

Adult 7 Leap €4.50 Adult 7 Leap €3.60 -20.0%

Adult 8 Leap €5.00 Adult 8 Leap €4.00 -20.0%

Young Adult 1 Leap €0.80 Young Adult 1 Leap €0.65 -18.8%

Young Adult 2 Leap €1.15 Young Adult 2 Leap €0.90 -21.7%

Young Adult 3 Leap €1.25 Young Adult 3 Leap €1.00 -20.0%

Young Adult 4 Leap €1.50 Young Adult 4 Leap €1.20 -20.0%

Young Adult 5 Leap €1.75 Young Adult 5 Leap €1.40 -20.0%

Young Adult 6 Leap €2.15 Young Adult 6 Leap €1.70 -20.9%

Young Adult 7 Leap €2.25 Young Adult 7 Leap €1.80 -20.0%

Young Adult 8 Leap €2.50 Young Adult 8 Leap €2.00 -20.0%

Child 1 Leap €0.80 Child 1 Leap €0.65 -18.8%

Child 2 Leap €1.15 Child 2 Leap €0.90 -21.7%

Child 3 Leap €1.25 Child 3 Leap €1.00 -20.0%

Child 4 Leap €1.50 Child 4 Leap €1.20 -20.0%

Discounted 2022 Fares

Route 139 Leap faresRoute 139 Leap fares

Existing Fares & Determined Young Adult & Child Fares
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Passenger type Fare band Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Fare band Fare / product type
NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved 

% Change

Adult 1 Cash single €2.15 Adult 1 Cash single €1.70 -20.9%

Adult 2 Cash single €3.00 Adult 2 Cash single €2.40 -20.0%

Adult 3 Cash single €3.30 Adult 3 Cash single €2.65 -19.7%

Adult 4 Cash single €4.00 Adult 4 Cash single €3.20 -20.0%

Adult 5 Cash single €4.50 Adult 5 Cash single €3.60 -20.0%

Adult 6 Cash single €5.50 Adult 6 Cash single €4.40 -20.0%

Adult 7 Cash single €6.00 Adult 7 Cash single €4.80 -20.0%

Adult 8 Cash single €6.50 Adult 8 Cash single €5.20 -20.0%

Child 1 Cash single €1.05 Child 1 Cash single €0.85 -19.0%

Child 2 Cash single €1.50 Child 2 Cash single €1.20 -20.0%

Child 3 Cash single €1.65 Child 3 Cash single €1.30 -21.2%

Child 4 Cash single €1.95 Child 4 Cash single €1.55 -20.5%

Passenger type Ticket Type Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Ticket Type Fare / product type
NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved 

% Change

Adult Weekly Leap €47.00 Adult Weekly Leap €38.00 -19.1%

Adult Monthly Leap €170.00 Adult Monthly Leap €136.00 -20.0%

Adult Annual Leap €1,700.00 Adult Annual Leap €1,360.00 -20.0%

Route 139 Cash fares

Route 139 Leap fares Route 139 Leap fares

Route 139 Cash fares
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Appendix J - Route 817 Bernard Kavanagh fares 

 

 
 

 

Passenger type Fare band Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Fare band
Fare / product 

type

NTA 

Approved 

Fare

NTA 

Approved 

% Change

Adult 1 Cash single €2.00 Adult 1 Cash single €1.50 -25.0%

Adult 2 Cash single €3.00 Adult 2 Cash single €2.50 -16.7%

Adult 3 Cash single €4.00 Adult 3 Cash single €3.00 -25.0%

Adult 4 Cash single €5.00 Adult 4 Cash single €4.00 -20.0%

Adult 5 Cash single €6.00 Adult 5 Cash single €5.00 -16.7%

Adult 6 Cash single €7.00 Adult 6 Cash single €5.50 -21.4%

Adult 7 Cash single €8.00 Adult 7 Cash single €6.50 -18.8%

Adult 8 Cash single €9.00 Adult 8 Cash single €7.00 -22.2%

Adult 9 Cash single €10.00 Adult 9 Cash single €8.00 -20.0%

Adult 10 Cash single €11.00 Adult 10 Cash single €9.00 -18.2%

Adult 11 Cash single €12.00 Adult 11 Cash single €9.50 -20.8%

Adult 12 Cash single €13.00 Adult 12 Cash single €10.50 -19.2%

Adult 13 Cash single €14.00 Adult 13 Cash single €11.00 -21.4%

Route 817 Cash fares

Existing Fares & Determined Young Adult & Child Fares Discounted 2022 Fares

Route 817 Cash fares

Passenger type Fare band Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Fare band
Fare / product 

type

NTA 

Approved 

Fare

NTA 

Approved 

% Change

Adult 1 Cash return €4.00 Adult 1 Cash return €3.00 -25.0%

Adult 2 Cash return €5.00 Adult 2 Cash return €4.00 -20.0%

Adult 3 Cash return €7.00 Adult 3 Cash return €5.50 -21.4%

Adult 4 Cash return €8.00 Adult 4 Cash return €6.50 -18.8%

Adult 5 Cash return €9.00 Adult 5 Cash return €7.00 -22.2%

Adult 6 Cash return €10.00 Adult 6 Cash return €8.00 -20.0%

Adult 7 Cash return €11.00 Adult 7 Cash return €9.00 -18.2%

Adult 8 Cash return €12.00 Adult 8 Cash return €9.50 -20.8%

Adult 9 Cash return €13.00 Adult 9 Cash return €10.50 -19.2%

Adult 10 Cash return €14.00 Adult 10 Cash return €11.00 -21.4%

Adult 11 Cash return €16.00 Adult 11 Cash return €13.00 -18.8%

Adult 12 Cash return €17.00 Adult 12 Cash return €13.50 -20.6%

Adult 13 Cash return €18.00 Adult 13 Cash return €14.50 -19.4%

Route 817 Cash fares Route 817 Cash fares
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Passenger type Fare band Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Fare band
Fare / product 

type

NTA 

Approved 

Fare

NTA 

Approved 

% Change

Young Adult 1 Cash single €1.00 Young Adult 1 Cash single €1.00 0.0%

Young Adult 2 Cash single €1.50 Young Adult 2 Cash single €1.00 -33.3%

Young Adult 3 Cash single €2.00 Young Adult 3 Cash single €1.50 -25.0%

Young Adult 4 Cash single €2.50 Young Adult 4 Cash single €2.00 -20.0%

Young Adult 5 Cash single €3.00 Young Adult 5 Cash single €2.50 -16.7%

Young Adult 6 Cash single €3.50 Young Adult 6 Cash single €3.00 -14.3%

Young Adult 7 Cash single €4.00 Young Adult 7 Cash single €3.00 -25.0%

Young Adult 8 Cash single €4.50 Young Adult 8 Cash single €3.50 -22.2%

Young Adult 9 Cash single €5.00 Young Adult 9 Cash single €4.00 -20.0%

Young Adult 10 Cash single €5.50 Young Adult 10 Cash single €4.50 -18.2%

Young Adult 11 Cash single €6.00 Young Adult 11 Cash single €5.00 -16.7%

Young Adult 12 Cash single €6.50 Young Adult 12 Cash single €5.00 -23.1%

Young Adult 13 Cash single €7.00 Young Adult 13 Cash single €5.50 -21.4%

Passenger type Fare band Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Fare band
Fare / product 

type

NTA 

Approved 

Fare

NTA 

Approved 

% Change

Young Adult 1 Cash return €2.00 Young Adult 1 Cash return €1.50 -25.0%

Young Adult 2 Cash return €2.50 Young Adult 2 Cash return €2.00 -20.0%

Young Adult 3 Cash return €3.50 Young Adult 3 Cash return €3.00 -14.3%

Young Adult 4 Cash return €4.00 Young Adult 4 Cash return €3.00 -25.0%

Young Adult 5 Cash return €4.50 Young Adult 5 Cash return €3.50 -22.2%

Young Adult 6 Cash return €5.00 Young Adult 6 Cash return €4.00 -20.0%

Young Adult 7 Cash return €5.50 Young Adult 7 Cash return €4.50 -18.2%

Young Adult 8 Cash return €6.00 Young Adult 8 Cash return €5.00 -16.7%

Young Adult 9 Cash return €6.50 Young Adult 9 Cash return €5.00 -23.1%

Young Adult 10 Cash return €7.00 Young Adult 10 Cash return €5.50 -21.4%

Young Adult 11 Cash return €8.00 Young Adult 11 Cash return €6.50 -18.8%

Young Adult 12 Cash return €8.50 Young Adult 12 Cash return €7.00 -17.6%

Young Adult 13 Cash return €9.00 Young Adult 13 Cash return €7.00 -22.2%

Route 197 Cash fares

Route 817 Cash fares

Route 817 Cash fares

Route 817 Cash fares
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Passenger type Fare band Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Fare band
Fare / product 

type

NTA 

Approved 

Fare

NTA 

Approved 

% Change

Child 1 Cash single €1.00 Child 1 Cash single €1.00 0.0%

Child 2 Cash single €1.50 Child 2 Cash single €1.00 -33.3%

Child 3 Cash single €2.00 Child 3 Cash single €1.50 -25.0%

Child 4 Cash single €2.50 Child 4 Cash single €2.00 -20.0%

Child 5 Cash single €3.00 Child 5 Cash single €2.50 -16.7%

Child 6 Cash single €3.50 Child 6 Cash single €3.00 -14.3%

Child 7 Cash single €4.00 Child 7 Cash single €3.00 -25.0%

Child 8 Cash single €4.50 Child 8 Cash single €3.50 -22.2%

Child 9 Cash single €5.00 Child 9 Cash single €4.00 -20.0%

Child 10 Cash single €5.50 Child 10 Cash single €4.50 -18.2%

Child 11 Cash single €6.00 Child 11 Cash single €5.00 -16.7%

Child 12 Cash single €6.50 Child 12 Cash single €5.00 -23.1%

Child 13 Cash single €7.00 Child 13 Cash single €5.50 -21.4%

Passenger type Fare band Fare / product type Current Fare Passenger type Fare band
Fare / product 

type

NTA 

Approved 

Fare

NTA 

Approved 

% Change

Child 1 Cash return €2.00 Child 1 Cash return €1.50 -25.0%

Child 2 Cash return €2.50 Child 2 Cash return €2.00 -20.0%

Child 3 Cash return €3.50 Child 3 Cash return €3.00 -14.3%

Child 4 Cash return €4.00 Child 4 Cash return €3.00 -25.0%

Child 5 Cash return €4.50 Child 5 Cash return €3.50 -22.2%

Child 6 Cash return €5.00 Child 6 Cash return €4.00 -20.0%

Child 7 Cash return €5.50 Child 7 Cash return €4.50 -18.2%

Child 8 Cash return €6.00 Child 8 Cash return €5.00 -16.7%

Child 9 Cash return €6.50 Child 9 Cash return €5.00 -23.1%

Child 10 Cash return €7.00 Child 10 Cash return €5.50 -21.4%

Child 11 Cash return €8.00 Child 11 Cash return €6.50 -18.8%

Child 12 Cash return €8.50 Child 12 Cash return €7.00 -17.6%

Child 13 Cash return €9.00 Child 13 Cash return €7.00 -22.2%

Route 817 Cash fares

Route 817 Cash fares Route 817 Cash fares

Route 817 Cash fares
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Appendix K - Route 975 Andrew Wharton fares 

 

 
 

Passenger type Fare band
Fare / product 

type

Current 

Fare
Passenger type Fare band

Fare / product 

type

NTA 

Approved 

Fare

NTA 

Approved 

% Change

Adult 1 Cash single €2.00 Adult 1 Cash single €1.50 -25.0%

Adult 2 Cash single €2.50 Adult 2 Cash single €2.00 -20.0%

Adult 3 Cash single €3.00 Adult 3 Cash single €2.50 -16.7%

Adult 4 Cash single €3.50 Adult 4 Cash single €3.00 -14.3%

Adult 5 Cash single €4.00 Adult 5 Cash single €3.00 -25.0%

Adult 6 Cash single €4.50 Adult 6 Cash single €3.50 -22.2%

Adult 7 Cash single €5.00 Adult 7 Cash single €4.00 -20.0%

Adult 8 Cash single €5.50 Adult 8 Cash single €4.50 -18.2%

Adult 9 Cash single €6.00 Adult 9 Cash single €5.00 -16.7%

Adult 10 Cash single €6.50 Adult 10 Cash single €5.00 -23.1%

Adult 11 Cash single €7.00 Adult 11 Cash single €5.50 -21.4%

Adult 12 Cash single €7.50 Adult 12 Cash single €6.00 -20.0%

Adult 13 Cash single €8.00 Adult 13 Cash single €6.50 -18.8%

Adult 14 Cash single €8.50 Adult 14 Cash single €7.00 -17.6%

Adult 15 Cash single €9.00 Adult 15 Cash single €7.00 -22.2%

Adult 16 Cash single €10.00 Adult 16 Cash single €8.00 -20.0%

Discounted 2022 FaresExisting Fares & Young Adult & Child Fares

Route 975 Cash faresRoute 975 Cash fares
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Passenger type Fare band
Fare / product 

type

Current 

Fare
Passenger type Fare band

Fare / product 

type

NTA 

Approved 

Fare

NTA 

Approved 

% Change

Young Adult 1 Cash single €1.00 Young Adult 1 Cash single €1.00 0.0%

Young Adult 2 Cash single €1.50 Young Adult 2 Cash single €1.00 -33.3%

Young Adult 3 Cash single €1.50 Young Adult 3 Cash single €1.00 -33.3%

Young Adult 4 Cash single €2.00 Young Adult 4 Cash single €1.50 -25.0%

Young Adult 5 Cash single €2.00 Young Adult 5 Cash single €1.50 -25.0%

Young Adult 6 Cash single €2.50 Young Adult 6 Cash single €2.00 -20.0%

Young Adult 7 Cash single €2.50 Young Adult 7 Cash single €2.00 -20.0%

Young Adult 8 Cash single €3.00 Young Adult 8 Cash single €2.50 -16.7%

Young Adult 9 Cash single €3.00 Young Adult 9 Cash single €2.50 -16.7%

Young Adult 10 Cash single €3.50 Young Adult 10 Cash single €3.00 -14.3%

Young Adult 11 Cash single €3.50 Young Adult 11 Cash single €3.00 -14.3%

Route 975 Cash fares Route 975 Cash fares

Passenger type Fare band
Fare / product 

type

Current 

Fare
Passenger type Fare band

Fare / product 

type

NTA 

Approved 

Fare

NTA 

Approved 

% Change

Young Adult 1 Weekly €8.00 Young Adult 1 Weekly €6.40 -20.0%

Young Adult 2 Weekly €9.00 Young Adult 2 Weekly €7.20 -20.0%

Young Adult 3 Weekly €10.00 Young Adult 3 Weekly €8.00 -20.0%

Young Adult 4 Weekly €11.00 Young Adult 4 Weekly €8.80 -20.0%

Young Adult 5 Weekly €12.00 Young Adult 5 Weekly €9.60 -20.0%

Young Adult 6 Weekly €13.00 Young Adult 6 Weekly €10.40 -20.0%

Young Adult 7 Weekly €14.00 Young Adult 7 Weekly €11.20 -20.0%

Young Adult 8 Weekly €15.00 Young Adult 8 Weekly €12.00 -20.0%

Young Adult 9 Weekly €17.00 Young Adult 9 Weekly €13.60 -20.0%

Young Adult 10 Weekly €18.00 Young Adult 10 Weekly €14.40 -20.0%

Young Adult 11 Weekly €20.00 Young Adult 11 Weekly €16.00 -20.0%

Route 975 Cash fares Route 975 Cash fares
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Passenger type Fare band
Fare / product 

type

Current 

Fare
Passenger type Fare band

Fare / product 

type

NTA 

Approved 

Fare

NTA 

Approved 

% Change

Child 1 Cash single €1.00 Child 1 Cash single €1.00 0.0%

Child 2 Cash single €1.50 Child 2 Cash single €1.00 -33.3%

Child 3 Cash single €1.50 Child 3 Cash single €1.00 -33.3%

Child 4 Cash single €2.00 Child 4 Cash single €1.50 -25.0%

Child 5 Cash single €2.00 Child 5 Cash single €1.50 -25.0%

Child 6 Cash single €2.50 Child 6 Cash single €2.00 -20.0%

Child 7 Cash single €2.50 Child 7 Cash single €2.00 -20.0%

Child 8 Cash single €3.00 Child 8 Cash single €2.50 -16.7%

Child 9 Cash single €3.00 Child 9 Cash single €2.50 -16.7%

Child 10 Cash single €3.50 Child 10 Cash single €3.00 -14.3%

Child 11 Cash single €3.50 Child 11 Cash single €3.00 -14.3%

Route 975 Cash fares Route 975 Cash fares

Passenger type Fare band
Fare / product 

type

Current 

Fare
Passenger type Fare band

Fare / product 

type

NTA 

Approved 

Fare

NTA 

Approved 

% Change

Child 1 Weekly €8.00 Child 1 Weekly €6.40 -20.0%

Child 2 Weekly €9.00 Child 2 Weekly €7.20 -20.0%

Child 3 Weekly €10.00 Child 3 Weekly €8.00 -20.0%

Child 4 Weekly €11.00 Child 4 Weekly €8.80 -20.0%

Child 5 Weekly €12.00 Child 5 Weekly €9.60 -20.0%

Child 6 Weekly €13.00 Child 6 Weekly €10.40 -20.0%

Child 7 Weekly €14.00 Child 7 Weekly €11.20 -20.0%

Child 8 Weekly €15.00 Child 8 Weekly €12.00 -20.0%

Child 9 Weekly €17.00 Child 9 Weekly €13.60 -20.0%

Child 10 Weekly €18.00 Child 10 Weekly €14.40 -20.0%

Child 11 Weekly €20.00 Child 11 Weekly €16.00 -20.0%

Route 975 Cash fares Route 975 Cash fares
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Appendix L - Kilkenny City Direct fares 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Passenger type Fare stage/route
Fare / product 

type
Current fare Passenger type Ticket Type

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

 Adult Standard Leap €1.40  Adult Standard Leap €1.10 -21.4%

Young Adult Standard Leap €0.70 Young Adult Standard Leap €0.55 -21.4%

 Child Standard Leap €0.70  Child Standard Leap €0.55 -21.4%

Passenger type Fare stage/route
Fare / product 

type
Current fare Passenger type Ticket Type

Fare / product 

type

NTA Approved 

Fare

NTA Approved % 

Change

 Adult Standard Cash Single €2.00  Adult Standard Cash Single €1.60 -20.0%

 Child Standard Cash Single €1.10  Child Standard Cash Single €0.90 -18.2%

Discounted 2022 Fares

Kilkenny Leap fares

Kilkenny Cash fares

Kilkenny Leap fares

Kilkenny Cash fares

Determined Young Adult & Child Fares
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Appendix M - Dublin 90 minute fare boundary  

 

 
 

The 90 minute fare boundary applies to Dublin city bus, rail and Luas journeys within the boundary. The 90 

minute fare also applies to Dublin Bus and Go-Ahead bus routes on corridors outside the 90 minute 

boundary.  


